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KAPLIN STEWART MELOFF REITER & STEIN, P.C.
By: MarcB. Kaplin, Esquire (Atty. LD. No. 04465)

Michael P. Coughlin, Esquire (Atty. LD. No. 43793)
Daniel R. Utain, Esquire (Atty. LD. No. 85619)

910 Harvest Drive
P.0. Box 3037 . Attomeys for PlaintiffBlue Bell, PA 19422-0765(610) 260-6000
Fax (610) 260-1240

MT ESTATE REALTY, LLC :
701 W. Market Street : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Perkasie, PA 18944 : BUCKS COUNTY

Plaintiff, :

v. © NO. 202106027
BOROUGH OF QUAKERTOWN ©

CE35 North Third Street | il [eB
Quakertown, PA 18951 ng = © 2 =

fuFon SMand . EZ 0
1 : 2 5B

SCOTT McELREE : vo
Borough of Quakertown : 5 Mm
Quakertown Borough Hall : = ©
35 North Third Street : =
Quakertown, PA 18951 :

and :

DOUGLAS C. WILHELM :
Borough of Quakertown :
Quakertown Borough Hall :
35 North Third Street :
Quakertown, PA 18951 :

Defendants. :

SPECIAL INJUNCTION
AND NOW, this day of 2021, upon consideration of the Complaint

and Petition Special and Preliminary Injunction filed by Plaintiff, MT Estate Realty LLC
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(“MTER”), it is hereby ORDERED and DECREED that a Special Injunction is hereby issued

directing and ordering that

1. Defendants are hereby ordered to immediately turn over to MTER all documents,

inspection reports, photographs, and videotapes in their possession evidencing or reflecting the

alleged building violations referenced in the Notice of Condemnation, Notice of Violation and

revised Notice of Condemnation and NoticeofViolation referenced in, and attached as exhibits

to, MTER's Complaint, including all photographs, recordings and evidence obtained during the

November 10, 2021 “search” conducted in connection with the Application for Search Warrant

referenced in the Complaint;

2. Defendants are hereby directed to immediately restore all utility service, including

electrical and water service, to MTER's properties located at (a) 100 & 200 West Broad Street,

Bucks County TMP # 35-008-311-001; (b) 17 S. 2nd Street, Bucks County TMP # 35-008-311-

003; and (9) 8 Front Street, Bucks County TMP # 35-008-311-002 (collectively “the

Properties”);

3. Defendants and all persons acting by or through them are hereby enjoined from

preventing or interfering with MTER’s representatives and professionals’ efforts to enter the

Properties in order to conduct inspections of the current conditionsofthe Properties and to abate

any alleged issues referenced in the revised NoticeofViolation;

4. MTER shall post security in the sumof § no later than 5:00

pm.on 12021;

5. This Special Injunction shell remain in effect pending further order of this Court;

and
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6. Pursuant to PaR.C.P. 1531(d), a hearing on the continuation of this Special

Injunction shall be held at am/pm. on , 2021 in

Courtroom, ,Bucks County Courthouse, Doylestown, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:
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KAPLIN STEWART MELOFF REITER & STEIN, P.C.
By: Marc B. Kaplin, Esquire (Atty. LD. No. 04465)

Michael P. Coughlin, Esquire (Aty. LD. No. 43793)
Daniel R. Utain, Esquire (Atty. LD. No. $5619)

910 Harvest Drive
P.0. Box 3037 Attorneys for Plaintiff
Blue Bell, PA 19422-0765
(610) 260-6000
Fax (610) 260-1240

MT ESTATE REALTY, LLC :
701 W. Market Street : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Perkasie, PA 18944 © BUCKS COUNTY

Plainif, :

v. © NO. 202106027
BOROUGH OF QUAKERTOWN :
Quakertown Borough Hall :
35 North Third Street :
Quakertown, PA 18951 :

and :

SCOTT McELREE :
BoroughofQuakertown :
Quakertown Borough Hall :
35 North Third Street :
Quakertown,PA 13951 :

and :

DOUGLAS C. WILHELM :
Boroughof Quakertown :
Quakertown Borough Hall :
35 North Third Street :
Quakertown, PA 18951 :

Defendants. :

PETITION FOR SPECIAL AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
Plaintiff, MTEstate Realty, LLC, by its attorneys, hereby petitions the Court fora special

and preliminary injunction pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1531(a) against Defendants, the Borough of
Quakertown, Scott McElree, and Douglas C. Wilhelm, and, in suppor hereof, avers as follows:
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INTRODUCTION

I. Plaintiff, MT Estate Realty, LLC (“MTER”), has commenced this action against

Defendants, the Borough of Quakertown (“the Borough), Scott MeElree (“MeElree”), and

Douglas C. Wilhelm (“Wilhelm”) as a result of their illegal condemnationofMTER's properties

based upon alleged building code violations, their illegal summary eviction of all tenants at the

properties, and their complete refusal to restore electrical power and water service to the

properties and to allow MTER’ representatives and professionals to access the properties in

orderto properly evaluate and abate the alleged violations.

2. Atrueand correct copy of MTER’s Complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”

and incorporated herein by reference.

3. MTER hereby moves the Court for a special and preliminary injunction pursuant

10 PaR C.P. 1531(2) which provides:

“(a) A court shall issue a preliminary or special injunction only after written
notice and hearing unless it appears to the satisfactionofthe court that immediate
and irreparable injury will be sustained before notice can be given or a hearing
held, in which case the court may issue a preliminary or special injunction without
a hearing or without notice. In determining whether a preliminary or special
injunction should be granted and whether notice or a hearing should be required,
the court may act on the basis of the avermentsofthe pleadings or petition and
may consider affidavits of parties or third persons or any other proof which the
court may require.”

PARTIES

4. MTER is a Pennsylvania limited liability company with a business address at the

above-stated address

5. The Borough is a borough located in Bucks County, Pennsylvania and organized

under the lawsofPennsylvania with a business address at the above-stated address.

6. McElree is an adult individual with a place of business at the above-stated

address. McElree is the Borough Manager and Police Chiefof the Borough.
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7. Wilhelm is an adult individual with a place of business at the above-stated

address. Wilhelm is the Building Code Official & Zoning Officer of the Borough.

THE PROPERTIES

8. MTER is the record owner of the following three properties located in the

Boroughof Quakertown (collectively, “the Properties”):

(a) 100 & 200 West Broad Street, Bucks County TMP # 35-008-311-001 (“West

Broad Property”);

(6) 17 S. 2nd Street, Bucks County TMP # 35-008-311-003 (“2% Street

Property”); and

(9) 8 Front Street, Bucks County TMP# 35-008-311-002 (“Front Street

Property”).

9. MTER acquired the Properties in 2004.

10. The West Broad Property is improved by a multi-story mix-use building

comprised of approximately 101 boarding rooms, 2 apartments, and approximately 1,800 square

feet of commercial retail space which is currently leased to a tenant which operates a restaurant

known as “Tijuana Tacos”.

11. The 2nd Street Property is improved by a multi-story building comprisedof 6

apartments and 6 garages.

12. The Front Street Property is improved by a multi-story building comprised of 2

apartments and 6 boarding rooms

13. For the past 60 years, the apartments and rooms at the Properties have been leased

to low-income residents, many of whom suffer from mental and/or physical disabilities and are
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referred by and financed by various non-profit agencies and/or religious organizations, who may

otherwise be homeless.

THE BOROUGH'S DESIRE TO REDEVELOP THE
PROPERTIES AND “GENTRIFY” THE BOROUGH'S DOWNTOWN

14. For the past 10 years, the Borough has been redeveloping the Borough's

downtown area surrounding the Properties.

15. As part of those plans, the Borough has demanded that MTER redevelop the

Properties and cease using the Properties as apartments for low-income residents, which the

Borough sees as a use that is incompatible with ts redevelopment plans.

16. Approximately § years ago, the Borough requested that MTER sell the Properties

toa developer that would redevelop the Properties in accordance with the Borough's plans.

17. MTER told the Borough that MTER would sell the Properties if the financial

terms were acceptable and the Borough secured a location to house the 160 residents staying at

the Properties.

18. The Borough told MTER that it would permit MTERto develop another property

10 house the residents so long as it would not be in the downtown area.

19. The Borough presented MTER with a buyer for the Properties, but the buyer's

offer was conditioned upon the Borough's contribution of $750,000.00 to the purchase price.

20. The Borough refused to contribute to the purchase price and, as a result, the

Borough's proposed Buyer refused to consummate the sale.

21. Asa result, MTER has invested over $750,000.00 in the past 3 years to improve

the Properties, including the following:

(® Completely renovated 15-20 boarding rooms;

(b) Upgraded the electrical system throughout the Properties (including new
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lines, electrical boxes and fuse boxes);

(© Renovated the common areas, including the lobby and hallways;

@ Replaced approximately 125 windows;

© Replaced approximately 80 interior doors;

() Replaced approximately 7 exterior doors; and

(® Renovated a common bathroom.

22. Recognizing that MTER’s renovations would impede the ability to sell and

redevelop the Properties and Borough's unwillingness to contribute to the purchase thereof, the

Borough crafted a scheme to interfere with MTER's business operations to coerce MTER to sell

the Properties ata reduced price so that the Properties could be redevelopedfor a use desired by

the Borough.

23. Specifically, the Borough has engaged in a series of “surprise” inspections and

‘condemnation efforts, all ofwhich to date have failed.

THE RECENT CONDEMNATION

24. On November 9, 2021, McElree onbehalfof the Borough filed with Magistrate

District 07-2-05 an “Application for Search Warrant and Authorization” (“Search Warrant

Application”) seeking an administrative search warrant to conduct a search of the West Broad

Property for evidenceofalleged code violations.

25. A true and correct copy of the Application is attached to MTER’s Complaint as

Exhibit “1” and incorporated herein by reference.

26. The Search Warrant Application seeks evidence of violations of the following

Codes adopted by the Borough — International Fire Code, Intemational Residential Code,

International Building Code, International Existing Building Code, and the Pennsylvania
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Uniform Construction Code, including evidence related to proper fire prevention, protection and

safety mechanisms, mold growth, proper functioning and clear methods of ingress and egress,

properly functioning electrical systems, and infestationofinsects and other pests.

27. The Search Warrant Application also incorrectly identifies the owner of the

Properties as “Tom Skiffington” (“Skiffington”).

28. The Search Warrant Application was premised upon an Affidavit of Probable

Cause which details issues with | particular apartment (Apartment 4) in June of 2021 and 2

incidentsofmalfunction with a fire alarm on the 3 floor of the West Broad Property.

29. The Search Warrant Application sought an administrative search warrant to

search the West Broad Property only.

30. The Search Warrant Application did pot seek an administrative search warrant to

search the 2nd Street Property or the Front Street Property.

31. The Magistrate District issued the search warrant on November 9, 2021.

32. The search warrant issued was limited to a search of the structures and rooms at

the West Broad Property only.

33. No search warrant was issued for the 2nd Street Property or the Front Street

Property.

34. On November 10, 2021, at approximately 9:45 a.m., McElree, Wilhelm, and

various other officials acting on behalf of the Borough purported to conducta searchofall three

ofthe Properties, notwithstanding the search warrant authorized a search of the West Broad

Property only.

35. While claiming to be “conducting a search for evidence”, the Borough officials

did not do a search, but simply posted notice of condemnation and proceeded to remove all
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occupants from the Properties.

36. McElree, Wilhelm, and various other officials acting on behalf of the Borough

never notified MTER’s representatives that they were conducting a search of the three

Properties.

37. After posting notice of the condemnation, McElree, Wilhelm, and various other

officials acting on behalf ofthe Borough forcibly evicted al of the residents (approximately 160

residents) in all three Properties, leaving them essentially homeless, as well as the commercial

tenant at the West Broad Property.

38. After posting notice of the condemnation, McElree, Wilhelm, and various other

officials acting on behalf of the Borough kicked in and destroyed numerous doors in the

buildings in all three Properties, notwithstanding that they had in their possession keys to open

those doors. Those officials could have also requested MTER, who was present earlier, to

provide access to allofthe rooms.

39. In some instances, McElree, Wilhelm, and various other officials kicked in doors

to apartments and boarding rooms instead of asking the residents located therein to open the

door.

40. After posting noticeofthe condemnation, MeElree, Wilhelm, and various other

officials acting on behalfofthe Borough intentionally left open windows in the buildings at the

Properties knowing that winter was approaching and that the pipes in those buildings would

eventually freeze and burst

41. During the search, McElree, Wilhelm, and various other officials acting on behalf

of the Borough cutoffelectrical power, and water supply, to the buildings at the three Properties.

42. During the search, McElree, Wilhelm, and various other officials acting on behalf
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of the Borough were observed “high fiving” one another and bragging that “we got him”

[referencing MTER’s principal, Skiffington].

43. During the search, a representative from one of the non-profit agencies that

sponsor residents at the Properties notified Skiffington that the search was taking place.

44. Skiffington went to the Properties and he was immediately confronted by

Wilhelm and McElree who told him that a “Notice of Condemnation” dated November 10, 2021

(“Notice of Condemnation”) had been posted on the West Broad Property and told him that he

was not permitted to enter the Properties and that, if he attempted to do so, he would be

immediately arrested.

45. A true and correct copy of the Notice of Condemnation is attached to MTER’s

‘Complaint as Exhibit “2 and incorporated herein by reference.

46. The NoticeofCondemnation pertained to the West Broad Property only.

47. The Notice of Condemnation did not pertain to, or even reference, the 2nd Street

Property or the Front Street Property.

48. As required by the Intemational Property Maintenance Code (“IPMC”) as

adopted by the Bureau, the Notice of Condemnation specifically states that “[ulpon

Condemnation, the Condemned Property may not be occupied except... Adults may occupy this

dwelling during the hours of 7:00 a.m to 5:00 p.m. only for the sole purpose of abating the

violations.”

49. The Notice of Condemnation also provided that:

“This Notice of Condemnation is based upon all of the violations
listed in the attached Notice of Violation issued against this
Condemned Property. The Condemned Property shall not be
reoccupied until all of these violations have been corrected. A
compliance re-inspection shall be conducted by this office before
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the building is re-occupied. Permission shall be obtained from this
office before entry into the structure for repairs or cleaning”

50. The IPMC expressly requires Notices of Condemnation to include a list of

violations.

51. Despite the foregoing language in the Notice of Condemnation and the

requirementsofthe IPMC, no NoticeofViolation was attached to the Notice of Condemnation.

52. Despite the language in the Notice of Condemnation and the provisions of the

IPMC specifically stating that MTER’s representatives may enter upon and occupy the

condemned property for purposes of abating the alleged violations, McElree adamantly refused

to allow Skiffington or any other representatives from MTER to enter upon the Properties and

threatened to have them arrestedif they attempted to do so.

$3. The Notice of Condemnation directed MTER to take the “following action

immediately” ~~ “respond to me in writing within five (5) days acknowledging receipt of this

Notice and stating what actions you have taken or will take to bring your property into

compliance with the code”.

54. The Noticeof Condemnation provided no evidence of any violations of any of the

codes referenced in the search warrant.

MTER’S EFFORTS TO GAIN ACCESS TO THE
PROPERTIES TO ABATE THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

55. On November 11, 2021, MTER’s counsel telephoned Wilhelm and advised him

that MTER intended to retain independent professionals, including a professional exterminator,

electrician, and alarm system inspector, to evaluate the current condition of the Properties and to

address any corrective action that the professionals deem necessary as required by the Notice of

Condemnation. Counsel also advised Wilhelm that, in order to conduct proper inspections ofthe
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Properties, electrical power would have 10 be restored to the buildings at the Properties.

‘Wilhelm responded that the Borough would not restore the electrical power to the Properties or

allow MTER or its professionals to enter upon the Properties unless and until the Borough's

solicitor, William D. Oettinger, Esquire, authorized such entry.

56. Immediately following that telephone call, MTER’s counsel attempted to contact

Mr. Octinger but he was unavailable.

57. On November 12, 2021, as required by the Notice of Condemnation, MTER’s

‘counsel sent a letter to Wilhelm (with a copy to Mr. Oetinger) stating:

“Please accept this letter as MTER’s written acknowledgement
requested in the Notice and to memorialize our telephone call on
November 11,2021.

As an initial matter, the Notice is defective in that it fils to include
a list or reference of any violations (despite the reference to an
alleged attached list). The only documents provided by your office
to MTER referencing any alleged issues was a search warrant
premised upon an Affidavit of Probable Cause that simply
references historical problems that occurred months ago, which
your office knew have since been abated. Regardless, that is the
only information provided with the Notice, so MTER can only
presume that the information detailed in the Affidavit is the sole
basis for the Notice.

As 1 explained in our telephone call, MTER intends to have its
independent professionals inspect and evaluate the current
conditionofthe Property and address any corrective action that
those professionals deem required in accordance with the Notice.
Those professionals include a professional exterminator,
electrician and alarm system inspector (collectively. the
“Professionals”).

1 explained that those Professionals cannot perform proper
inspections until the electrical power is restored to the Property
You told me that you would not restore the electrical power to the
Property or allow MTER or its Professionals to enter the Property
unless and until your counsel ~ William D. Oetinger, Esquire —
authorized such an entry. I tried to reach Mr. Oetinger, but have
not been able to connect with him.
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1 find it remarkable that your current position directly contradicts
the clear languageofthe Notice and is impeding MTER’s ability to
remediate any of the alleged issues. Not only does the Notice
threaten the issuance of fines for each day the issues referenced in
the Notice are not addressed, but the Notice expressly authorizes
MTER to occupy the Property for the purpose of abating the
referenced violations.

By preventing MTER from accessing the Property, you and the
Borough are actively preventing MTER from complying with the
terms of the Notice. 1 hereby demand that you rescind your
position, restore the power to the Property and grant MTER and
the Professionals immediate access to inspect and ascertain the
condition of the Property.”

58. A true and correct copy of MTER’s counsel's letter dated November 12, 2021 is

attached to MTER’s Complaint as Exhibit “3” and incorporated herein by reference.

59. On November 12, 2021, Mr. Oetinger telephoned and advised MTER’s counsel

that MTER’s representatives would be not be permitted to access the Properties without the

Borough's prior approval and that electrical power would not be restored to the buildings at the

Properties until an electrical inspector, approved and licensed by the Borough, inspected the

electrical systems in the buildings and determined that it would be safe to restore electrical

power.

60. Thereafter, Mr. Octinger emailedto MTER’scounsel a written lstof“Approved

3 Party Electrical Inspection Agencies” acceptable to the Borough. A true and correct copy of

that list is attached to MTER’s Complaint as Exhibit “4” and incorporated herein by reference,

61. Skiffington contacted several of the inspectors on the Borough's “approved” list

butwas told by those inspectors that they “did not want to get involved”.

62. One inspector, United Inspection Agency, agreed to conduct an inspection and the

inspection was scheduled for the morningof November 15, 2021
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THE NOTICE OF VIOLATION

63. On November 12, 2021, after business hours, Mr. Oetinger emailed to MTER’s

counsel a “Notice of Violation” (“Notice of Violation”), a true and correct copy of which is

attached to MTER’s Complaint as Exhibit “S” and incorporated herein by reference.

64. The Notice of Violation describes in very general terms the alleged violations

which included:

() insect infestation and resultant damage to the fire and electrical systems;

(b) improper maintenanceoffire detection facilities;

(© trash and debris;

@ holes in ceilings; and

(© exposed wires.

65. The Notice of Violation on its face pertains to the West Broad Property only. It

does not pertain to, or reference, any portion of the 2nd Street Property or the Front Street

Property.

66. The Notice of Violation also provided no “evidence” of any violations of the

codes listed in the search warrant, such as pictures, reports from professionals, etc.

67. Similar to the Notice of Condemnation, the Notice ofViolation states:

“You are to commence corrections of these violations within
seventy-two (72) hours of the dateofthe issuance of this Notice
and correct all violations within twenty (20) days of the date of
issuance. Random spot inspections of this property for compliance
will be conducted throughout this period. A Full Inspection will
take place twenty (20) days from the date of issuance to check on
the statusofthe repairs and compliance.”

68. Similar to the Notice of Condemnation, the Notice of Violation also directed

MTER to take the “following action immediately” ~~ “respond to me in writing within five (5)
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days acknowledging receiptofthis Notice and stating what actions you have taken or will take to

bring your property into compliance with the code”.

69. By letter dated November 15, 2021, MTER’s counsel advised Mr. Oetinger that

that the Borough has illegally condemned the 2nd Street Property and the Front Street Property

and illegally evicted the tenants from those properties because neither the Notice of

Condemnation or the Notice of Violation pertain to, or reference, the 2nd Street Property or the

Front Street Property.

70. A true and correct copy of MTER’s counsel's November 15, 2021 letter is

attached to MTER’s Complaint as Exhibit “6” and incorporated herein by reference. :

THE ELECTRICAL “INSPECTION” ON NOVEMBER 15, 2021

71. On November 15, 2021, a representative from United Inspection Agency, the

Borough's “approved” code inspector, visited the West Broad Property in order to conduct an

inspection of the electrical systems therein to determine if it was safe to restore the electrical

power.

72. Wilbum, Skiffington, Christian Skiffington, and MTER’s electrician, Kirk Knight

ofK&L Energy (“Electrician”), were also in attendance.

73. Shortly upon arriving, Wilhelm had a private conversation with the inspector and,

immediately following that conversation, the inspector stated that he “was no longer willing to

conduct the inspection”.

74. Wilhelm also stated that no approval will be accepted unless the code inspector

inspects every single outlet and light switch throughout the West Broad Property.

75. During that ste visit, MTER’s Electrician removed the cover plates and inspected

every outlet and switch in allofthe buildings at the West Broad Property and found no evidence
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of insect infestation or that the electrical system was malfunctioning or unsafe to operate.

76. As a result, MTER's counsel sent a letter dated November 16, 2021 to the

Borough summarizing Wilhelm’s intimidation of the inspector and enclosing an email from the

Electrician confirming the lack of evidenceofany bug infestation in any of the electrical boxes.

77. A true and correct copy of MTER’s counsel's November 16, 2021 letter is

attached to MTER’s Complaint as Exhibit “7” and incorporated herein by reference

78. To date, the Borough has failed to produce a report by an electrician or other

professional or any other evidence supporting its claims that restoring the electrical service to the

Properties would pose a safety hazard. .

THE “REVISED” NOTICE OF
CONDEMNATION AND NOTICE OF VIOLATION

79. Recognizing that the Notice of Condemnation and Notice of Violation only

pertained to the West Broad Property and that its condemnation of, and evictions of the residents

from, the 2% Street Property and Front Street Property were illegal, the Borough through its

counsel attempted to retroactively correct its error by issuing on November 16, 2021 a revised

Notice of Condemnation and NoticeofViolation.

80. A true and correct copy of the revised Notice of Condemnation and Notice of

Violation is attached to MTER’s Complaint as Exhibit “8” and incorporated by reference.

81. The revised Notice of Condemnation and Notice of Violation purport to apply to

al three Properties,

82. However, the revised Notice of Condemnation fails to specifically identify any

particulararea in the Properties, such as apartment number “X” in the 2% Street Property.

83. Notwithstanding the purpose of the search warrant and the opportunity during the

hours long process of removing the occupants, the Borough did not conduct any search for
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“evidence”.

84. The Borough's inability to obtain evidence is evidenced by the revised Notice of

‘Condemnation, which also fails to present any “evidence” to support ts general allegations, such

as pictures, reports from professionals, tc.

85. The revised Notice of Condemnation and Notice of Violation, similar to the

original notices, expressly state that MTER’s representatives and professionals shall have the

right to access the Properties for purposesofevaluating and abating the alleged violations.

86. Notwithstanding that express language in the Notice of Condemnation and Notice

ofViolation, the Borough, McElree and Wilhelm continue to refuse to estore electrical powerto

the buildings at the Properties to allow MTER’s representatives and professionals to conduct

proper inspections of the current conditions of the Properties for purposes of evaluating and

abating the alleged violations.

87. Late on November 17, 2021, the Borough's solicitor senta letter dated November

17,2021 in response to MTER’s counsel's November 16, 2021 letter.

88. The solicitor’s letter completely ignores the Electrician's. findings and again

reiterates that the Borough will not reconnect the utilities or permit MTER to perform the proper

inspections to verify the allegations in the Notice of Condemnation, the revised Notice of

Condemnation or any of the Notice of Violations relating thereto unless MTER hires another

code inspector “approved”by the Borough.

89. That letter also fails to dispute the contention that Wilhelm held a private

conversation that led to the inspector's refusal to conduct an inspection.

90. The Borough, rather, contends that the inspector would not conduct the inspection

because payment arrangements had not been made with the inspection company.
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91. That allegation is categorically false as MTER had previously made arrangements

with the inspector's company to cover all costs associated with the required inspection.

92. Considering no independent code inspector was present during the November 10,

2021 condemnation whereat the Borough allegedly concluded that multiple violations existed,

the Borough has failed to explain why the Borough will not rely upon the representations of the

Electrician or why the Borough cannot conduct its own inspection.

93. The Borough's request for multiple inspections at MTER’s costs is simply part of

the Borough's plan to squeeze MTER financially and to force a saleof the Properties.

REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIER

94. All paragraphs above are hereby incorporated by reference.

95. Defendants have violated, and continue to violate, MTER’s substantive due

process rights guaranteed by the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution by (a)

conducting an illegal search of the 2 Street Property and the Front Street Property and

unlawfully evicting the tenants from those properties, (b) failing to comply with the express

provisions of the IPMC, (c) failing and refusing to provide evidence substantiating any alleged

violation, (d) preventing access and refusing to restore electrical power and water service o the

Properties so that MTER’s representatives and professionals can conduct proper inspections of

the current conditions of the Properties for purposes of evaluating and abating the alleged

violations, and (e) refusing to give MTER a reasonable opportunity to evaluate and remedy the

alleged violations.

96. MTER’s right to reliefis clear.

97. MTER will suffer imeparable harm unless preliminary and permanent injunctive

relief is granted to MTER to enjoin Defendants’ repeated and continued violations of the
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MTER’s substantive due process rights guaranteed by the Fourteenth Amendment to the United

States Constitution.

98. Greater injury will result from the denial of the injunction than from the grant of

the injunction.

99. Without utlity services, the Properties cannot be adequately protected. For

example, without power, the sump pump system cannot operate 10 protect the Properties from

‘underground stormwater infiltration, and the heating system cannot work to protect the water

pipes from bursting.

100. Considering an electrical expert has already determined that there is no insect

infestation within the electrical system, there is 10 harm or risk of harm to the Defendants or the

public by restoring power to the Properties.

101. MTER has no adequate remedy at lw and, unless it obtains immediate equitable

‘and injunctive relief, it will continue to suffer immediate and irreparable harm.

WHEREFORE, MTER respectfully requests the Court to enter preliminary and

permanent injunctive reliefin favorof MTER and against Defendants:

(@ ordering Defendants to immediately tun over to MTER all documents, inspection

reports, photographs, and video evidencing or reflecting the alleged building violations

referenced in the Notice of Condemnation, Notice of Violation and revised Notice of

Condemnation and Notice of Violation, including all photographs, recordings and evidence

obtained during the November 10, 2021 “search” conducted in connection with the search

warrant;

(b) ordering Defendants to immediately restore all utility services, including electrical

‘power and water, to the Properties;
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(© enjoining Defendants and all persons acting by or through them from preventing

or interfering with MTER’s representatives and professionals’ efforts to enter the Properties in

order to conduct proper inspections of the current conditions of the Properties and abating any of

the alleged building code violations; and

@ grant such other reliefas the Court deems appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

KAPLIN STEWART MELOFF REITER & STEIN, P.C.

By: .
Marc B. Kaplin, Esquire:
Michael P. Coughlin, Esgfire
Daniel R. Utain, Esquire
Attomeys for Plaintiff

Dated: November 19, 2021
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VERIFICATION

1, THOMAS SKIFFINGTON, hereby verify that:

. Tam and authorized representativeofPlaintiff, MT Real Estate, LLC;

. ‘am therefore authorized to execute this Verification on its behalf; and

. the facts set forth in the foregoing Petition for Special Injunction are true and
correct to the bestofmy knowledge, information and belief.

I acknowledge that 1 am subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

owes II] 11/21 = ¢

Wen 78237602
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3 (COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

if —
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i
i }
i CIVILCOVERSHEET
i State Rule205.5requiresthis formbeatachedtoanydocumentcommencingan acion inthe Bucks
£3 CountyCourt of Common Pleas.Theinformation provided herein is usedsolelyasanaidin tracking
i casesinthecourtsystem. This form does not supplementorreplace the filingand serviceofpleadings or
i otherpapersasrequiredbylaworrulesofcourt.

22
8

i selfReeesetederoSeige |]
$f ————
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i MDI Appeal [| Yes No MoneyDamagesRequested[|
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8
it Case Type and Code

HR Miscellaneous:is Hd
$5 Other
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35
§
i KAPLIN STEWART MELOFF REITER & STEIN, P.C.
38 By: Marc B. Kaplin, Esquire (Atty. LD. No. 04465)
i Michael P. Coughlin, Esquire (Atty. LD. No. 43793)
8 Daniel R. Utain, Esquire (Aty. LD. No. $5619)
§ 910 Harvest Drive !
i P.0. Box 3037 Atomeys for Plaintiff |

Blue Bell, PA 19422-0765 i
8 (610) 260-6000 |
2 3 Fax (610) 260-1240 |
£5 -— |

MT ESTATE REALTY, LLC : !
: 701 W. Market Street © COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

i Perkasie, PA 18944 © BUCKS COUNTY
Plaintiff, :i :

2 v. i NO. :

{ BOROUGH OF QUAKERTOWN : i
& Quakertown Borough Hall : :
2 35 North Third Street : |
| Quakertown, PA 18951 :

i wnt : |
& : |
it SCOTT McELREE : }
is Boroughof Quakertown : i
az Quakertown Borough Hall : i
i$ 35 North Third Street : |
§ Quakertown, PA 18951 : i
£ : |
83 and :

i DOUGLAS C. WILHELM i i
Borough of Quakertown :

i Quakertown Borough Hall :
35 North Third Street t

i ‘Quakertown, PA 18951 :
5 Defendants. : !

i !
i NOTICE TODEFEND |{
sis You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the |
gs following pages, you mast take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice |
558 are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in }
258 writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You |
i are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a judgment may

838i i
az



Bi be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money claimed in the
complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or

i property ar other rights important to you.
§ YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT {
§ HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. t

THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A |
3 LAWYER. |

i IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO |
3 PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER }

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

i The Bucks County Bar Association Lawyer Referral Service }
i 135 East Sate Street, P.0. Box 300 |
i Doylestown, PA 18901

888.991.9922 i
& Fax: 215-348-3277 !
23 .

ili i
Es i
is i
£2 !

|

i
ii
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i3
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§
i KAPLIN STEWART MELOFF REITER & STEIN, P.C.
3 By: Marc B. Kaplin, Esquire (Atty. LD. No. 04465)
i Michael P. Coughlin, Esquire (Atty. LD. No. 43793)
£ Daniel R. Utain, Esquire (Atty. LD. No. 85619) |
3 910 Harvest Drive !

P.0. Box 3037 Attomeys for Plaintiff i
Blue Bell, PA 19422-0765 :

5 (610) 260-6000 |
is Fax (610) 260-1240 |
: ____ |

MT ESTATE REALTY, LLC : 1
701 W. Market Street + COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF i

g Perkasie, PA 18944 + BUCKS COUNTY
Plaintiff : i

2 : !
Ee v. i No. :

{ BOROUGH OF QUAKERTOWN :
&: Quakertown Borough Hall : :
£3 35 North Third Street :
F1 Quakertown, PA 18951 :

ir and : i

i SCOTT McELREE : :
5 BoroughofQuakertown :
iz Quakertown Borough Hall : .
§§ 35 North Third Street ' }
i Quakertown, PA 18951 :

8 and :

i DOUGLAS C. WILHELM :
3 Borough of Quakertown :
# Quakertown Borough Hall :

35 North Third Street :
i Quakertown, PA 18951 :i nies
5i COMPLAINT

13 . Plaintiff, MT Estate Realty, LLC, by its attorneys, hereby complains of Defendants,
&

& i Borough of Quakertown, Scott McElree, and Douglas C. Wilhelm, as follows:

a&
Hh
i ms
3



i PARTIES

i 1. Plainiff, MT Estate Realty, LLC (“MTER”), is a Pennsylvania limited liability
£
i company with a business address at the above-stated address. 1

i
i 2. Defendant, Borough of Quakertown (“the Borough”), is a borough located in i

£ 3 Bucks County, Pennsylvania and organizedunderthe lawsofPennsylvaniawithabusiness address |
2 i

i3 at the above-stated address. i

gf 3. Defendant, Scott MeElree (“MeElree”), is an adult individual with a place of

i business at the above-stated address. McElree is the Borough Manager and Police Chief of the :
3 i

{ ‘Borough. i

i] 4. Defendant, Douglas C. Wilhelm (“Wilhelm”), is an adult individual with a place
& t
4 ofbusiness a the above:stated address. Wilhelm is the Building Code Official & Zoning Officer

i2 of the Borough. !
iHi THE PROPERTIES :
£2
§3 5. MTERistherecord ownerofthefollowingthreeproperties located in the Borough '

£2 ofQuakertown (collectively, “the Properties”):
822
i (2) 100 & 200 West Broad Street, Bucks County TMP # 35-008-311-001 (“West

:Larne,
H
i (6) 17 S. 2nd Street, Bucks County TMP # 35-008-311-003 (“2% Street

i Property”); and

i (9) 8 Front Street, Bucks County TMP # 35-008-311-002 (“Front Street
£B88 property.
gi
283 6. MTER acquired the Properties in 2004.
33
i8
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i
i 7. The West Broad Property is improved

by a multi-story
mix-use building comprised.

i of approximately
101 boarding rooms, 2 apartments,

and approximately
1,800 square feet of

is commercial
retail space which is currently leased toa tenant which operates a restaurant known as

i “Tijuana Tacos”.
:i 8. The 2% Street Property is improved by a multi-story

building comprised of 6 :

if apartments
and 6 garages. :

& 9. The Front Street Property is improved by a multi-story
building comprised of 2

i ‘apartments
and 6 boarding

rooms.

i 10. For the past 60 years, the apartments
and rooms at the Properties have been leased

i to low-income
residents, many of whom suffer from mental and/or physical disabilities

and are

i referred by and financed by various non-profit agencies and/or religious organizations,
who may

§2 otherwise be homeless.
i THE BOROUGH'S

DESIRE TO REDEVELOP
THE

i PROPERTIES
AND “GENTRIFY”

THE BOROUGH'S
DOWNTOWN.

§i 11. Forthe past 10 years, the Borough
has been redeveloping

the Borough's
downtown

£2 area surrounding
the Properties.

i 12. As part of those plans, the Borough has demanded that MTER redevelop the

i Properties and cease using the Properties as apartments
for low-income

residents, which the

i Borough sees as a use that is incompatible
with ts redevelopment

plans.

il 13. Approximately
8 years ago, the Borough requested that MTER sell the Properties

i to a developer
that would redevelop the Properties

in accordance
with the Borough's

plans.

i 14. MTER told the Borough that MTER would sll the Properties ifthe financial terms

gs were acceptable
and the Borough

secureda location
to house the 160 residents

staying at the

i Properties.i
in one
32
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i
it 15. The Borough told MTER that it would permit MTER to develop another property

i to house the residents so long as it would not be in the downtown area.

£ 16. The Borough presented MTER with a buyer for the Properties, but the buyer's offer |

i was conditioned upon the Borough's contributionof$750,000.00 to the purchase price. i

i 3 17. The Borough refused to contribute to the purchase price and, as a result, the

i Borough's proposed Buyer refused to consummate the sale. !

i 18. Asa result, MTER has invested over $750,000.00 in the past 3 years to improve. i

i the Properties, including the following: 1

i (2) Completely renovated 15-20 boarding rooms; t

i (5) Upgraded the electrical system throughout the Properties (including new i

i tines, electrical boxes and fuse boxes); !

§3 (9) Renovated the common areas, including the lobby and hallways; :

i (@) Replaced approximately 125 windows; 4

f2 (9) Replaced approximately 80 interior doors; :

8 (0 Replaced approximately 7 exterior doors; and :

i ®  Reonsdscommontatinan
i 19. Recognizing that MTER’s renovations would impede the ability to sell and

i redevelop the Properties and Borough's unwillingness to contribute to the purchase thereof, the

Bncoer setoiERsreere MTR
i the Properties ata reduced price so that the Properties could be redeveloped for a use desired by

i the Borough.

jeg 20. Specifically, the Borough has engaged in a series of “surprise” inspections and

HE condemnation efforts, allofwhich to date have failed

i
i oo
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i

i THERECENTCONDEMNATION
3 i
i 21. On November 9, 2021, McElree on behalf of the Borough filed with Magistrate |

i
i District 07-2-05 an “Application for Search Warrant and Authorization” (“Search Warrant i

Hy Application”) seeking an administrative search warrant to conduct a search of the West Broad |

:
1

i Property for evidenceofalleged code violations i

i 22. A true and correct copy of the Application is attached hereto as Exhibit “1” and i

EH incorporated herein by reference. :

fi 23. The Search Warrant Application seeks evidence of violations of the following i
H i
i Codes adopted by the Borough — International Fire Code, International Residential Code, :
8 International Building Code, International Existing Building Code, and the Pennsylvania Uniform ig ) 1

i Construction Code, including evidence related to proper fire prevention, protection and safety |

i1 ‘mechanisms, mold growth, proper functioning and clear methods of ingress and egress, properly !

§3 functioning electrical systems, and infestationof insects and other pests. i

3 24. The Search Warrant Application also incorrectly identifies the owner of the :

i Properties as “Tom Skiffington” (“Skiffington”).

i 25. The SearchWarrant Application was premised upon an Affidavit of Probable Cause. :

i which details issues with 1 particular apartment (Apartment 4) in Juneof 2021 and 2 incidents of

malfunction with a fire alarm on the 3% floor of the West Broad Property.
4

] 26. The Search Warrant Application sought an administrative search warrant to search

&} the West Broad Property only. :

8 27. The Search Warrant Application did not seck an administrative search warrant i

ih search the 2nd Street Property or the Front Street Property.

51
8 i 5
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i 28. The Magistrate District issued the search warrant on November 9, 2021.

i BS—
&3 West Broad Property only. ;

HT em sre csr
i Property. |H !
i 31. On November 10, 2021, at approximately 9:45 am., McElree, Wilhelm, and '

a various other officials acting on behalfofthe Borough purported to conduct a search ofall three

i of the Properties, notwithstanding the search warrant authorized a search of the West Broad
2

{ 5 Property only.

at 32. While claiming to be “conducting asearch for evidence”, the Borough officials did
& '
it not doa search, but simply posted noticeof condemnation and proceeded to remove all occupants
3g from the Properties.

i 33. MeElree, Wilhelm, and various other officials acting on behalf of the Borough ;
8iz ‘never notified MTER’s representatives that they were conducting a searchofthe three Properties. |

i 34. ARér posting notice of the condemnation, McElree, Wilhelm, and various other :

s% officials acting on behalfofthe Borough forcibly evicted all of the residents (approximately 160

i residents) in al three Properties, leaving them essentially homeless, as wel as the commercial

8 {tenant at the West Broad Property.

il 35. After posting notice of the condemnation, McElree, Wilhelm, and various other

$8 officials acting on behalfofthe Borough kicked in and destroyed numerous doors in the buildings

i in al three Properties, notwithstanding that they had in their possession keys to open those doors.

ge § ‘Those officials could have also requested MTER, who was present earlier, to provide access to all

Hem
158
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2
i 36. In some instances, McElree, Wilhelm, and various other officials kicked in doors

il to apartments and boarding rooms insteadof asking the residents located therein to open the door.

i 37. Afer posting notice of the condemnation, McEhe, Wilhelm, and various thee |
il officials acting onbehalfof the Borough intentionally left open windows in the buildings at the |

i
i 5 Properties knowing that winter was approaching and that the pipes in those buildings would i

2 ii eventually freeze and burs, :
£
i 38. During the search, McElree, Wilhelm, and various other officials acting on behalf

i ofthe Borough ctoffclcicl poer, and water spl, othe binsat he thre Popes |
i 39. During the search, McElre, Wilhelm, and various other officials acting on behalf :

i of the Borough were observed “high fiving” one another and bragging that “we got him” !

i [referencing MTER’s principal, Skiffington) !
i 40. During the search, a representative from oneofthe non-profit agencies that sponsor i

i residents at the Properties notified Skiffington that the search was taking place. !

22 41. Skiffington went to the Properties and he was immediately confronted by Wilhelm :

i and MeEiree who told him that a “Notice of Condemnation’ dated November 10, 2021 (“Notice i

53 of Condemnation”) had been posted on the West Broad Property and told him that he was not :

£3B anested.

i 42. A true and correct copy of the Notice of Condemnation is attached hereto as

Exhibit “2” and incorporated herein by reference. i8
i 3. The Nots ofCondemation pean oh West Broad Property nly, ;
gt 44. The Notice of Condemnation did not pertain to, or even reference, the 2nd Street :

5 Propertyo the Front Street Proper. :
£ i &

i: :
Hi —
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i 45. Asrequired by the Intemational Property Maintenance Code (“PMC”) as adopted

i by the Bureau, the Notice of Condemnation specifically states that “(upon Condemnation, the

£ Condemned Property may not be occupied except... Adults may occupy this dwelling during the

§ hours of7:00 am to 5:00 p.m. only for the sole purposeof abating the violations.”

i 46. The Notice of Condemnation also provided that:

“This Notice of Condemnation is based upon all of the violations :
listed in the attached Notice of Violation issued against this
Condemned Property. The Condemned Property shall not be

§ seoccupicd until al of these violations have been corrected. A
2 compliance re-inspection shall be conducted by this office before
2 the building is re-occupied. Permission shall be obtained from this
i 3 office before entry into the structure for repairs or cleaning”

i 47. The IPMC expressly requires Notices of Condemnation to include a list of
& 5HI
§2 48. Despite the foregoing language in the Notice of Condemnation and the

i requirementsof the IPMC, no NoticeofViolation was attached to the Noticeof Condemnation.

32 49. Despite the language in the Notice of Condemnation and the provisions of the

i IPMC specifically stating that MTER's representatives may enter upon and occupy the condemned :

i property for purposes of abating the alleged violations, McElree adamantly refused to allow

i Skiffington or any other representatives from MTER to enter upon the Properties and threatened

i to have them arrestedifthey attempted to do 50.

i 50. The Notice of Condemnation directed MTER fo take the “following action

i immediately” — — “respond to me in writing within five (5) days acknowledging receipt of this

it Notice and stating what actions you have taken or will take to bring your property into compliance

H with the code”
83 &
i SI. The Noticeof Condemnation provided no evidence of any violations of anyof the
228
ii codes referenced in the search warrant.

BEEi i.
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i
i MTER'S EFFORTS TO GAIN ACCESS TO THE.
il PROPERTIESTO ABATE THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

& 52. On November 11, 2021, MTER’s counsel telephoned Wilhelm and advised him |

i that MTER intended to retain independent professionals, including a professional exterminator, {

i electrician, and alarm system inspector, to evaluate the current condition of the Properties and to |
|

Hy address any corrective action that the professionals deem necessary as required by the Notice of |

I ‘Condemnation. Counsel also advised Wilhelm that, in order to conduct proper inspections of the

i Properties, electrical power would have to be restored tothe buildings at the Properties. Wilhelm |

i responded that the Borough would not estore the electrical power to the Properties or allow MTER

i or is professionals to enter upon the Properties unless and until the Borough's solicitor, William i

£2 D. Oettinger, Esquire, authorized such entry.
8
i 53. Immediately following that telephone call, MTER's counsel attempted to contact i

i Mr. Octinger but he was unavailable. |
3 ;
8 54. On November 12, 2021, as required by the Notice of Condemnation, MTER's
fz }

i counsel sent a letter to Wilhelm (with a copy to Mr. Oetinger) stating: i
52 i
3 “Please accept this letter as MTER's written acknowledgement ;
3 requested in the Notice and to memorialize our telephone call on
i November 11, 2021.

3 Asan initial mater, the Notice is defective in that it ais o include
i a list or reference of any violations (despite the reference to an
d alleged atached lis). The only documents provided by your office

to MTER referencing any alleged issues was a search warrant
i premised upon an Affidavit of Probable Cause that_simply }
5 references historical problems that occurred months ago, which your

office knew have since been abated. Regardless, that is the only
information provided with the Notice, so MTER can only presume

£2. hat the information detailed in the Affidavits the sole basi for the
ii Notice.

} 3 As 1 explained in our telephone call, MTER intends to have its
HH independent professionals inspect and evaluate the current condition

i rom
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CE8
gz of the Property and address any corrective action that those .
2 professionals deem required in accordance vith the Notice. Those
i professionals include a professional exterminator, electrician and
§ alarm system inspector (collectively the “Professionals”.

C3 |
I explained that those Professionals cannot perform proper }
inspections until the electrical power is restored (0 the Property. i

. You told me that you would not restore the electrical power to the |
2 3 Property or allow MTER or its Professionals to enter the Property i
§ unless and until your counsel ~ William D. Oetinger, Esquire — |

authorized suchanentry. Itried to reach Mr. Oetinger, but have ot ]
been able to connect ith him.

§ 1 find it remarkable that your current position directly contradicts :
2 the clear languageofthe Notice and is impeding MTER’s ability to
I remediate any of the alleged issues. Not only does the Notice |
2 threaten the issuanceoffines for cach day the issues referenced in i

the Notice are not addressed, but the Notice expressly authorizes ;
i MTER to occupy the Property for the purpose of abating the :
i referenced violations. !

5 By preventing MTER from accessing the Property, you and the
§ Borough are actively preventing MTER from complying with the i
i termsofthe Notice. 1hereby demand that you rescind your position, i
£e restore the power to the Property and grant MTER and the i
iE Professionals immediate access to inspect and ascertain the |
23 conditionofthe Property.” 1

i 55. A true and correct copy of MTER’s counsel's letter dated November 12, 2021 is
§
i attached hereto as Exhibit “3” and incorporated herein by reference.

|i 56. OnNovember 12,2021, Mr. Octinger telephoned and advised MTER’s counsel that

i MTER's representatives would be not be permitted to access the Properties without the Borough's
{ ,
i ‘prior approval and that electrical power would not be restored to the buildings at the Properties

5 until an electrical inspector, approved and licensed by the Borough, inspected the electrical
5
it Systems in the buildings and determined that it would be safe to restore electrical power. i

i5 57. Thereafter, Mr. Octinger emailed to MTER'’s counsel written lis of “Approved i
83 {
gi 31 Party Electrical Inspection Agencies” acceptable to the Borough. A true and correct copy of

i that list is atached hereto as Exhibit “4” and incorporated herein by reference. :

i
§ 60a
BE



Ca|

i 58. Skiffington contacted several of the inspectors on the Borough's “approved” list

il but was told by those inspectors that they “did not want to get involved”.

| 59. One inspector, United Inspection Agency, agreed to conduct an inspection and the i

i inspection was scheduledforthe morningof November 15, 2021. §
2
8 THENOTICEOFVIOLATION

i 60. On November 12, 2021, after business hours, Mr. Octinger emailed to MTER's

i counsel a “Notice of Violation” (“Notice of Violation"), a true and correct copy of which is {z !
£5 attached hereto as Exhibit “5” and incorporated herein by reference.

{ 61. The Notice of Violation describes in very general terms the alleged violations i
& i
& which included: i
8 18 (insect infestation and resultant damage to the fire and electrical systems; !
g i
Ei (6) improper maintenanceof fire detection facilites; |

it (© trash and debris; |
2 t
8 (@ holes in ceilings; and |

5 : (© exposed wes. |
i 62. The Notice of Violation on its face pertains to the West Broad Property only. It i

i
i 3 does not pertainto, or reference, anyportionofthe 2nd Steet Propertyorthe Front Steet Property. |

i 63. The NoticeofViolation also provided no “evidence” ofany violationsofthe codes |

5 Viste in the search warrant, such as pictures, reports from professionals, etc |
3 {

it 64. Similar tothe NotieofCondemnation, the Notice of Violation sates: |
& “You are to commence corrections of these violations within
BEE seventy-two (72) hoursofthe dateofthe issuanceofthis Notice and
gs correct all violations within twenty (20) daysofthe dateofissuance.
3H Random spot inspections of this property for compliance will be |
in conducted throughout this period. A Full Inspection will take place |

gs0 jo
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3i twenty (20) days from the date of issuance to check on the status of
i the repairs and compliance.”

i 65. Similarto the NoticeofCondemnation, the NoticeofViolation also directed MTER )
3 {
i 10 take the “following action immediately” ~ “respond to me in writing within five (5) days {

i
&; acknowledging receiptofthis Notice and stating what actions you have taken or will take to bring i
£ |
st ‘your property into compliance with the code”. |

i 66. By letter dated November 15, 2021, MTER's counsel advised Mr. Oetinger that i

i that the Borough has illegally condemned the 2nd Street Property and the Front Street Property i

2 and illegally evicted the tenants from those properties because neither the NoticeofCondemnation !

i or the Notice of Violation pertain to, or reference, the 2nd Street Property or the Front Street :
i i
i Property. |
5 !
8 67. Atrue and correct copy of MTER’s counsel's November 15, 2021 leter is attached

i hereto as Exhibit “6” and incorporated herein by reference. i

it |
23 THE ELECTRICAL“INSPECTION”ONNOVEMBER15,2021 !

i 68. On November 15, 2021, a representative from United Inspection Agency, the |

3 Borough's “approved” code inspector, visited the West Broad Property in order to conduct an

i inspection of the electrical systems therein to determine if it was safe to restore the electrical :

po
i 6. Wilburn, Skifington, Christian Skifington, nd MTER's electrician, Kirk Knight

i ofK&L Energy (“Electrician”), were also in attendance.

i 70. Shortly upon arriving, Wilhelm had a private conversation with the inspector and, s
£
sis immediately following that conversation, the inspector stated that he was no longer willing to

iF i
i conduct the inspection”. :
228
i] 71. Wilhelm also stated that no approval will be accepted unless the code inspector

. iE
L353 son
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i
2 inspects every single outlet and light switch throughout the West Broad Property.
Hi
i : 72. During that site visit, MTER’s electrician removed the cover plates and inspected

£ every outlet and switch in allof the buildings at the West Broad Property and found no evidence !

{ ofinsect infestation or that the electrical system was malfunctioning or unsafe to operate. 1

i 3 73. Asaresult, MTER’s counsel sent a letter dated November 16, 2021 to the Borough |

i ‘summarizing Wilhelm’s intimidationofthe inspector and enclosing an email from the Electrician , :

i confirming the lackof evidenceof any bug infestation in any of the electrical boxes.gt 8
i 74. Atrueand correct copy ofMTER’s counsel's November 16, 2021 letter is attached

i hereto as Exhibit “7” and incorporated herein by reference. :

iH THE “REVISED” NOTICE OF
= CONDEMNATION AND NOTICE OF VIOLATION

a 75. Recogaizing that the Notice of Condemnation and Notice of Violation only

i ‘pertained to the West Broad Property and that its condemnation of, and evictionsofthe residents

i from, the 2 Street Property and Front Street Property were illegal, the Borough through its
8
i counsel attempted to retroactively correct its error by issuing on November 16, 2021 a revised

£2 NoticeofCondemnation and Notice of Violation.
£3i 76. A true and correct copy of the revised Notice of Condemnation and Notice of

i Violation is attached hereto as Exhibit “8 and incorporated by reference

i 77. The revised Notice of Condemnation and Notice of Violation purport to apply to

i5 all three Properties.
3ji 78. However, the revised Notice of Condemnation fais to specifically identify any

i particular area in the Properties, such as apartment number “X” in the 2° Street Property.
Jed£5 79. Notwithstanding the purposeofthe search warrant and the opportunity during the

hi hours long process of removing the occupants, the Borough did not conduct any search for

883
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i
& “evidence”. >

il 80. The Borough's inability to obtain evidence is evidenced by the revised Notice of

{ Condemnation, which also fails to present any “evidence” to support its general allegations, such 1

il as pictures, reports from professional, etc. i

i 81. The revised NoticeofCondemnation and NoticeofViolation, similar to the original |

i notices, expressly state that MTER's representatives and professionals shall have the right to !

i access the Properties for purposesofevaluating and abating the alleged violations. i

i of Violation, the Borough, McElree and Wilhelm continue to refuse to restore electrical power to !

i the buildings at the Properties to allow MTER’s representatives and professionals to conduct i

i proper inspections of the current conditions of the Properties for purposes of evaluating and !

§: abating the alleged violations. i

i 83. Late on November 17, 2021, the Borough's solicitor senta letter dated November |

1] 17,2021 in response to MTER’s counsel's November 16, 2021 letter. |

i 84. The solictor’s letter completely ignores the Electrician's findings and again

£8 reiterates that the Borough will not reconnect the utilities or permit MTER to perform the proper i

i inspections to verify the allegations in the Notice of Condemnation, the revised Notice of |

I ‘Condemnation or anyofthe NoticeofViolations relating thereto unless MTER hires another code

i inspector “approved” by the Borough.

i 85. That letler also fails to dispute the contention that Wilhelm held a private

i conversation that le to the inspectors refusal to conduct an inspection. |

ged 86. The Borough, rather, contends that the inspector would not conduct the inspection !

3i because payment arangements had ot been made with the inspection company. i

ii |
iq |
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gz 87. That allegation is categorically false as MTER had previously made arrangements

il withthe inspector's company to cover ll costs associated with the required inspection.
2
33 88. Considering no independent code inspector was present during the November 10, i

i |
i 2021 condemnation whereat the Borough allegedly concluded that multiple violations existed,the i

i 5 Borough has failed to explain why the Borough will not rely upon the representations of the
>
i Electrician or why the Borough cannot conduct its own inspection. |

§i 89. The Borough's request for multiple inspections at MTER’s coss is simply part of
i

i the Borough's plan to squeeze MTER financially and to force a saleofthe Properties. :
i
{ 90. All conditions precedent have occurred or have been performed. i

i ‘COUNTI-DECLARATORY RELIEF
3 i
5 91. All paragraphs aboveare hereby incorporated by reference. 4

§ ] 92. §7533ofthe Pennsylvania Declaratory Judgments Act, 42 Pa.C.S.A. §7531,et seq. |

2Heme
&2 “Any person interested under a deed, will, writen contract, or other |
i writings constituting a contract, or whose rights, status, or other
8 legal relations are affected by a statute, municipal ordinance, }
2 contract, or franchise, may have determined any question of

13] construction or validity arising under the instrument, statute, . !
ordinance, contrac, or franchise, and obtain a declaration ofrights,
status, or other legal relations thereunder.”

38 93. An actual controversy exists between MTER and Defendants regarding the validity

i of the Borough's conduct, the Borough's igh to search, inspect and condemn the 20d Steet

$3 Property and the Front Street Property, the Notice of Condemnation, the revised Notice of

i Condemnation, the Notices of Violation relating thereto and the Borough's ability to prevent

ged MTER from exercising its right to properly inspectandabate any issues at the Properties.

i WHEREFORE, MTER respectfully requests the Court (0:

i
LHi nna
2



ii
i (@ Declare tha

i (i) the Borough had no valid basis to search, inspect and/or condemn

4 the 2nd Street Property and the Front Street Property; +

i (i) the condemnation of the 2nd Street Property and the Front Street i

i 3 Property is invalid and that Borough shall take immediate steps to permit MTER and ifs guests |

i and invitees to reoccupy those properties; |

i Gi) the condemnationofthe West Broad Property was invalid and that :

i Borough shall take immediate steps to permit MTER and its guests and invitees to reoccupy that i

H—
0 (iv) the Notice of Condemnation, the revised Notice of Condemnation |

i and all Notices of Violations issued in connection therewith fai to comply withthe PMC; i

i (9) the Notice of Condemnation, the revised Notice of Condemnation i

i and all NoticesofViolations issued in connection therewith are null and void; and |

i (vi) the Borough shal immediately restoreal uiiies to the Properties; {

io |
82 (vii) the Borough is enjoined from preventing or interfering with !

]i MTER's representatives and professionals’ efforts to enter upon and repair any portion of the |

8 Properties;

i (b) award reasonable attomey’s fees and costs in favor of MTER and against

8 Defendants, and i

i (© grant such other reliefas the Court deems appropriate. |

feg COUNT II - FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT |
§ if VIOLATIONSOFSUBSTANTIVEDUEPROCESS |

2& 94. All paragraphs above are incorporated herein by reference. |

ihii —
2)
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i
i 95. Defendants have violated, and continue to violate, MTER’s substantive due process

il sights guaranteed by the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution by (a) .

i conducting an illegal searchofthe 2% Street Property and the Front Street Property and unlawfully i

i evicting the tenants from those properties, (&) failing to comply with the express provisionsofthe i

i £ IPMC, (¢) filing to provide evidence substantiating any alleged violation, (d) preventing access

i and refusing to restore electrical power and water supply to the Properties so that MTER’s i

EB representatives and professionals can conduct proper inspectionsof the current conditions of the i

i Properties for purposesof evaluating and abating the alleged violations, and (¢) refusing to give !

i MTER 2 reasonable opportunity to evaluate and remedy the alleged violations. !

H 96. MTER’s right toreliefis clear. i

i 97. MTER will suffer irreparable harm unless preliminary and permanent injunctive !

iz relief is granted to MTER to enjoin Defendants’ repeated and continued violationsofthe MTER's |

: i substantive due process rights guaranteed by the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States 3

i Constitution. !

8 WHEREFORE, MTER respectfully requests the Court 0: |
53 i

@ enter preliminary and permanent injunctive relief in favor of MTER and

it against Defendants ordering them to immediately restore electrical power and water supply to the

i Properties and enjoining them from preventing of interfering with MTER’s representatives and :

5 professionals” efforts to enter the Properties in order to conduct proper inspections of the current

Fi conditionsofthe Properties for purposesofevaluating and abating the alleged violations,

i (b) any further future inspections of the Properties by the Borough must be. !

5 conducted via independent third-party inspectors with no prior relationship to the Borough; !

i () award reasonable attorney's fees and costs in favor of MTER and against ;

ih wn
2
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£
i Defendants, and

i (@) grant such other reliefa the Court deems appropriate.

i Respectfully submitted,

Hi KAPLIN STEWART MELOFF REITER & STEIN, P.C. i

£

it a —
“Marc B. Kaplin, Esquire

gt Michael P. Coughlin, Esquire
i : Daniel R. tain, Esquire
i ‘Attorneys for Plaintiff

i Dated: November 18,2021

i
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i VERIFICATION

i 1, THOMAS SKIFFINGTON,herebyverifythat: i

i © 1amandauthorizedrepresentativeofPlaintiff, MTRealEstate,LLC; |

: . ‘am thereforeauthorized toexecutethis Verificationonitsbehalf;and |

gl © thefactssctforthinthe foregoing Complaintaretrueandcorrecttothebestofmy |
i knowledge,informationand belief. |

i Tacknowledge that1amsubject to thepenalties of 18Pa. C.5.A. § 4904 relating to unswom }

i falsification toauthorities. t
i |

i !

i
i vues [1] 1527]
g i

Hi
4
8 :
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il Quakertown Borough Manager Quakertown Borough 215-536-5001 ‘November9,2021 |
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i Evidenceof violations the Quakertown Borough Code, inching th followingcodos adapted bythe Quakertown Borough: |
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FL. AEFIDAVITOFPROBABLECAUSETO SEARCH,
HH Your affsot s Scott McBee, Quakertown Borough Manages. As Borough Manages, your affart
i is wll acquainted wit te, proprio n Quakertown. Borough 8 wel 5s the scviis of
3 Quakertown Borough official, inching code enforcement. Your afiant oversees Quakertown ,
51 Borough administrative offics, including Quakertown Borough code enforcement. Your affant |
Hi secks an administrative seach warcaat0allowthe inspectionofthe premises locateda 200 V1.
el Broad Steet, Quakertown, Pennsylvania, otherwiseknowna theBushHouse Hote (“Property”) i

CE in orderto determine whether the Propertyi in violationof the Quakertown Borough Code. The |
gf Quakertown Borough Code incorporates al of the following: the International Fire Code, the .
3 Intemationl ResidentialCode,the Intemational Building Code, theTnesmtionl Pobing Code,Har
& Existing Building Code, andthePennsylvaniaUniform Consteution Code. Spificaly, based off
& the observations and evidence described below, your affaat has probable case to believe there:0 mimmmmeimemeomm ;
i cilities. The BushHouseHote is commercial residential building owned by Tom Skiffngion .

('Skiffington”) containing, approximately one-hundred weekly residetil rentals, several
i ont, nd est one foodie
& On or about September 2, 2021, Quakertown Boroughablainedanadministrativesearch warrant
£3 for the Property. The excouted September 2, 2021 search warrant is attached hereto and
88 incorporated herein as “Exhibit 1” In support of is application for the September 2, 2021
3 administrative searchwarant,Quakertowm Borough vere the following,
i Onor shout June12,2021,QuakertowBoroughPolice responded
i to a medical cmecgencyin Apartment4. Upon entering the :
5 apartment, Police foundsccumulated trash,an insectinfestation,
& ndmoldgrowthcreating an sanitaryand unsafecondition in tho !
HH spaotment,Quakertown Borough Police eamedthe inhabitant ofthe
8 spartment succumbed to a infection in her sbdomen which
: developed durin hr time living i the apartment. Photographs of :
3 the apartment are attached hereto and incorporated herein a5
i “Exhibit A.”

On June 14, 2021,Quaketown BoroughCode Enforcement issued
i Notice of CondemnationforApartment 4ofthe Property duc 10

violationsof the Intemational Property Maintenance. Code which
i endangered the public health, safey, and welfere, including the
i easvn
a rodents. Skiffington was provided five days fo present a plan [or
i remediston. Skiffngton filed to do so. The Notice of
i Commins shed ct nad Yr 4
i. pir
ged| 85%1 ;
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of
i . Unsuy o, 4, Quakertown HoroughFolieandthe Quakertown
8. Fire Departmentsesponded to a fire alarm a the Propecy. Upon
i inspection, it was determined that there was no fire and that the

alm hadmalfunctioned.Police and firepersonnel observed
i infestation of nsects.
£ July 11,2021, Quakertown BoroughPolice and Quakertown Fire i

Department respondedto a firealam at the Property. Upon |
5 inspection,itwasdeterminedthat ther wasno fireandthat the |
£ alam had malfunctioned. Police entered thestructureand found an |
5 inset infestation on thethird floor. 1

3 On July 23, 2021, Quakertown Borough Police ginresponded to i
i re slam ateProper. Plcsgnctrd ho sceand !

foundinscot infestationsonth third flooandwithinthecarmon |
i areasofthestructure.

i Quakertown Borough Fire MarshallandCode Boforcemeat Officer
i Doug Willelm inquired with the alarm company servicing the }
{ Property soth cause ofthe mumerouslealarm fire cals t he
: Property. Mir. Wilhelmleamed thatinsects ad infestedthe ceiling.
£ ‘mountedsmokedetectorsandwerecausingthealas 0activate

£2 despiteno fie existing onthe Property. Malfunctioning ire alarm
i systemsconstitute aviolationoftheIntemationalFire Codeas
g adoptedby Quakertown Borough. Youraffant is awaretht the
ig ‘liomsyste rns throughtu clings andbein th drywallofthe Cd
2 Structure. Yourafiant sfurtherawarethat,baseduponthe number
i offalsealarmsandbased upon observations throughoutdifferent :
22 portionsofthestructure, th infestationsare not imitedfo onearea B
i ofthestructure.
8 Quakertown Borough exceutd theSeptember2, 2021 administatve search warrantcuSeplember |
8 7,2021
§ “ThosearchofthePropertyshowed apervasiveinfestation ofbedbugsandGerman oaches| rome
3 infestations had alsoreachedthefir protection systems, electrical outlets, and electrical conduit
3 inthePropety.The breadth of thinfestationcause mal netonsi hos systems. Quakiown
$i Borough biainedtheopinion ofaprofessions] exterminator to ascertain thenecessarycourse or

remedistion. The exterminator opine that thePropertymstberated withboth aliquidand heat.i SenTeerphe ae me tid
gl cesatyremoditon. To pao. tsnecessary remediation, permits ould hav beenreed
i tobeissuedby QuakertownBorough.No pectsforanyworkatthePropertyhavebee obtainedi PAoN

| 55g foxany lengthoftime to allow prope remediation. From these fcts, your Affant believes and
85¢
i \
| 208
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i etnptpyvt i
JE rr
<5 “Your affiant seeks the issuanceofan Administrative Warrant for inspection to determine current

il co somplnte of ll con ss acsssble by ny sideno get including rsdn
i en ons and et, ry anda nt secu by ents pens of publi,
£ ingsadsm nlresom,osctheoncorpsn clos

orreprescatingtheowneroftheproperty. Your affient doesnotseck the issuance ofan
massive Mr rh si of 23. son eft of sy Bist, int, a |

58 employeesofthe Property. i
i
H verythatthefatsset forth inthisaftaretue and ore fo th bestofmyknowledge ox
i Efomatind ble Ths vaiomdjnohelie of Scion 4904ofbsi re

i

i
i
i SotMet

2 Quakertown Borough Manager ;
2i omnes :
8
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il NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
i PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

i Owner of Condemned Properly: Mr. Thomas Skiffington, MT Eslate RTY LLC 1

§1 Mailing Address: 701 West Marke! Street, Perkasie, PA 18944-1161
§
i Date of Issuance: November 10, 2021 ]

i Location of Condemned Property:
est Broad Street, Quakerlown, PA iI 100&200 West riown, PA 18951

i (Buck County TMP # 35.008-311-001) i

i Delivered: __X__In person fo Owner of Record i
3 X__ By Regular and Cerified Mail sl
$ 7011 2000 0001 6035 5223 !

§ig In accordance with Section 108 of the 2009 edition of fhe Intemational Properly :
Ee Maintenance Code, adopted as the Properly Maintenance Code of Co
iF ‘Quakertown Borough [Code] under Chapter 5 of the Quakertown Borough Code, i
8x Quakertown Borough has found the Properly located af 100 & 200 Wes! Broad
st Street fo be unfit for human occupancy and hereby CONDEMNS his Properly
i Under the folowing Sections of the Code: 108.11, 108..2, 106.13, 108.15.1,
g 108.1.5.8, 108.1.5.9, and 108.1.5.10. Urlessandunfil theOwner of fhe Condemned
: Properly conects ihe violations sted in the aflached Nolice of Violafions, ihis !
8 Properly shall be CONDEMNED and fhe buildings located upon the Condemned :

Properly known as the Bush House shall be vacated immediately and shail be
i secured lo prevent entry by unwanted individuais. Upon Condemnaion. the
1 Condemned Properly may no be occupied excep! as folows:

EB + Adults mayoccupy this dweling during the hours of 7:00 a.m. fo 500
i p.m. only for the sole purpose of abating fhe violations.

& + There shal be no or actity on the Properly, nchding cooling,
i sleeping, conducting other business ef. other han the activity of
i abating the violations.

5i « There shall be no chidren permited in the buildings unfi a Borough
1 Codes Official approves fhe te-occupancy of chidren.
354
i
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i -
i
i This Nofice of Condemnation is based upon all of he violations listed in the
1 atfached Nofice of Violation issued against this Condemned Properly. The
§s Condemned Properly shall not be reoccupied uniil all of these violations have }

been corrected. A compliance renspeciion shall be conducted by fhis office i
i before the buling is re-occupled. Permission shall be oblained from this office |
gi before entry into the siructure for repairs or cleaning. i
&i You have the right fo appeal his Nofice fo the Quakertown Borough UCC Board |

of Aopeais. YOU MUST FILE THIS APPEAL WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS OF THE DATE OF ti pe Yo |
£8 Failure to comply with this Nofice and the attached Notice of Violation within the Bt
i ime limits specified above constitutes a violation and is subject fo a fine of up fo i
3 $300.0 per day, plus al court costs and reasonable attomey's fees, unless an
£3 appeals filed with the Quakeriown Borough UCC Board of Appeals within twenty '
§ (20) days of the date of issuance of this Notice of Condemnation. Each day that t

a violation confinues shall be considered a separale offense purishable by fhe :
& above-described fines and penalties. In accordance with Section 106.3 of the i}
E Cade, al costs incuried by the Borough in enforcing this matter shall be charged !no Sani Hl
§2 You should take the following action immediately: !

& Respond fo me in writing within five (5) days acknowledging receipt
i ofthis Nofice and stating what actions you have taken or wil fake fo 2
82 bring your properly info compliance with the Code. This response
£ should be directed fo me af the Quakertown Borough Hal, 35 Norih

i Third Shel, Quakertown PA 18951 o af dwihelm@quakeriown.org. i
SE Ffyou do not fake appropriate corrective action in accordance wilh :
53 #his Nofice of Condemnation | wil recommend fo the Borough |
5 Councilthat a civil action be fled agains! you in Court.

ho ee
£
i ~,
i Sag Wiel38. CF
§ Biking CodeOfficial Zoning Officer
3 CC: property fie

Scolf McEree, Borough Manager
i Pefer Nelson, Esquire, Borough Solicitor
gid
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i
it Kaplin|Stewarti i Tomesat Law

3 |Dar. Uni, Eine ii pee |
Bia (paca i
Email: dutsin@kaplaw.comi oom

i November 12,2021 |

b Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt :
£ Requested, andEmail ~ |
2 dwithelm@quakertown.org }
3 Douglas C.Wilhelm, BCO, CFEI i

3 Building Code Official & Zoning Officer f
§ Quakertown Borough Hall |
i 35 North Third Street i
if Quakertown, PA. 18951 i
1 |
58 RE: MT Estate Realty, LLC- NotesofCondemnation, Property i

Maintenance, for the Property Located at 100 & 200 West Broad 1£ pe
a 8 Street, Quakertown, PA 18951, Bucks County TMP # 35-008-311-001 1

& Dear Mr. Wilhelm: |
if |
8: Kaplin Stewart Meloff Reiter & Stein, P.C. represents MT Estate Realty, LLC (“MTER”) i
§ regarding the above-captioned“NoticeofCondemnation, Property Maintenance” (“Notice”) for {
i theproperty locatedat 100&200West BroadStreet, Quakertown, Pennsylvania, 18951,Bucks i
& ‘CountyTMP # 35-008-311-001 (“Property”). !
53 Please accept his letter as MTER's writen acknowledgement requested in the Notice and to t
£ ‘memorializeour telephone call on November 11,2021.

i As an initial matter, the Notice is defective in that it fais to include a list or referenceofany
3 violations (despite the reference to an allged atached ls). The ony documents provided by :it Jura to MTER refering iy ged sos was sarc warn reid pan a

é ‘AffidavitofProbable Causethat simply references historical problems that occurred months :
‘ago, which your office knew have since been abated. Regardless, that is the only information

5 provided with the Notice, so MTER can only presume that the information detailed in the
38 Affidavitis the sole basis for the Notice.

i A—
g and evaluate the current condition ofthe Property and address any corrective action that those H

258 professionals deem required in accordance with the Notice. Those professionals include a
gs professional exterminator, electrician and slam system inspector (collectively the
i professionals”.
Fit§ ttm an
i Eee, 0
HH Se an
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3{ Douglas C. Wilhelm, BCO, CFEI
i Building Code Official & Zoning Officer
£4 November 12,2021
3 Page |
3 |
i Texplained tht those Professionals cannot perform proper inspections until the clectrial power i
H is restored othe Property. You told me thatyouwould not restore the electrical power {0 the
FH Property orallow MTER or its Professionals to nie the Property unless and unt your counsel
gf ~William D. Oeinger, Esquire — authorized sch an entry. 1 tid to reach Mr. Octinger, but
| have not been able to connect with him.

i 1 find it remarkable that your current position directly contradicts the clear language of the i
i Notice and is impeding MTER's ability t remediate any of the alleged issues. Not only docs |

he Notice threstnthe issuanceoffinesfor ach day th issues referenced intheNoticearenot |
£ addressed,butthe Notice expressly authorizes MTERtooccupythe Propertyforthepurposeof {
i abating the referenced violations. |

§ By preventing MTER from accessingthe Property, you and the Borough areactivelypreventing |
i MITER from complying with th termsofthe Notice. 1 hereby demand tht you rescind your i
i positon, restore th power to the Property and grant MTER and the Professionals immediate |
: ‘access to inspect and ascertain the conditionofthe Property. I

i PLEASE BE GUIDED ACCORDINGLY. |

i Sincerely, |

i KAPLIN STEWART MELOFF REITER & STEIN, P.C. i

i — |
i ToTR le |
5 i
i By: DanielR.Uti, Bsuie
i DRUSV :

i ce: William D. Oetinger, Esquire (Via Email - woetinger@grimlaw.com)

5i
i i
i i
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il Borough of Quakertown =
Community Development Office fi

iz 35 N. Third Street [|

§ Quakertown, PA 16951 ¢
il Tek 215.830.5001
i Approved 3" Party Electrical Inspection Agencies ;

§ ‘Burns Electrical Inspection Agency Code Inspections, Inc. {
£1 | 1000 Alright Avenue 605 Horsham Road
£1 |scranton, pa 18508 Horsham, PA 19044
2|Edmund Goodfield Robert J. Hell t
i 570.344.9681 800.288.2633 !
£i|cesmootiei@aotcom bheil@codeinspectionsinc.com :

i Keystone Code Consulting & Enforcement | Lehigh Valley Inspection Service {
Eg| 614 Fourth Avenue, Suite 201 P.0.Box423 i

Bethlehem, PA 18018 Orefield, PA 18069 ii
David Shields Paul arrett i

&2 [610.866.9663 610-395-3827 i

&3 [Middie Atlantic Inspections, Inc. Liberty Inspection Limited i
2|302 East Pennsylvania Avenue 67 Buck Road
3i Feasterville, PA 19047 Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006 i
§1 | Paul. Bucher Harris M. Tucker i
<% |500.352.3457 215.595.7707 i
£5|pbuchhofer@biupa.com libertyinsp@aol.com i
§ i
i United Inspection Agency Middle Department Inspection Agency, Inc. }
£2|180 South Main Street P.O. Box 2654
£35 Ambler, PA 19002 West Chester, PA 19380-0904
£8| say Halferty Peter A. Conlow
3 215.542.9977 610.696.3900
€i info@unitedinspectionagency.com wexfordS0@worldnetattnet

32 [ci Tmepections
58| 752 Sycamore Avenue
i Southampton PA 18966
£3 | ick Grillone:

| 8842153645758
| 4 grilllinspections@comcast.net.
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i Borough of Quakertown
i ‘Code Enforcoment/ Emergency Management/FireMarsh's Office. i
H "33. Thiza Sreet

i Quakerlowm, PA 16961
i "Tel: 215-836-5001

: a |i NOTICE OF VIOLATION
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

i£i Porson Responsible for Violation: Mr. Thomas Skiffington, MT Estate RTY LLG |

i Mailing Address: 701 West Market Street, Porkasis, PA 18944-1161 {

i DateofIssuance: November 12, 2021 |
I: LocationofProperty in Violation: - i
i 20WBSQos, 4 805
3 (Bucks County TMP #35-008511.001) |

3 Delivered: InpersontoOwnerofRecord |
i ZXBy Rogolar andCertifiodMail |

i |
i InaccordancewithSection 108ofthe2009edition oftheIntarnationalPropertyMaintonanco i
3 Code, adopted as the Property Maintenance Cod of Quakertown Borough (Code) under. i
kz Chapter 5 of the Quakertown Borough Code, Quakertown Borough is issuing this Notice of
8 Violationanddemanding thatthefollowingactivitiesboingconductedinviolationof theCode
i immediatly cose:

Ho seeponsbr |
Al code sections are bolded and taken from the 2009International Property Maintenance |

i Catenionoper mted. This Nok btn oudin cnjoncion wi th nosis {
3 of the Property ocsurring on September 7, 2021 and November 10, 2021 and other |
# information obtained by the Borough concerning the condition ofthis Property. {

iYoramdi pi
£ or when structure is found unfit for human occupancy, or is found unlawful, such |
8 nsSh cmdemned porous1015 ionsfhde i
i © Extent of insect infestation and resultant damage to the fire ond electrical |
3 Systems rendered. the property unsofe and unfil for human occupancy. {
ais Improper maintenance of fire detection facilities caused frequent false i
gs alarms, and insects are interfering with functionalityofalarm devices. i
858 The alarm system was placed into modality so that the occurrenceofan |
iB alarmgoingoffis not transmittedtofrst responders. i
344
i orm etme oe poe Wh. ov Yo ne odi AE |
855
i |
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i
i£ - 108.11 Unsafe structures. An unsafo structureisono that is fou ngorousto5 108.1.1 Unsafe An unafostructure is onethat isfoundtobeda
i the lf, health, property or safety of the public or the occupants of the structure by not
§ providing minimum safeguards to protect or Warn occupants in tho evont of fire, or

& ‘because such structure contains unsafe equipment
orissodamaged, decayed, dilapidated,

i
3 structurally unanfo

orofsuch faulty construction
or unstablo foundation, that partial or }

f ‘completa collapse is posse |
t

i © Extentofinsectinfestation.andresultantdamage othefire and electricali Systems rendered. the property unsafe and. unfit for human occuponcy.£5 Improper maintenance
of fire detection facilities caused frequent false

alarms, and insects are interfering with functionalityofalarm devices,
i Thealarm system wasplaced indomodalitysothattheoccurrenceofan.: alarm goingof isnot transmittedtofirst responders. }

Bran
ree,

|
I clovator, moving stairway, elestical wiring or device, flammable liquid containers of :
§ other equipment on tho premises or within the structure which is in such disrepair or ti r
p

|
i or occupants of the premisesorstructure. |

{
2 © Extentofinsectinfestation andresultant damagetothefireand electrical i

Systems rendered the property unscfe and unfitfor human occupancy. }
i Improper maintenanceoffire detection: facilites caused frequent false i
ie alarms, and insects are interfering with functionality

ofalarm devices. |
i The alarm systemwasplaced intomodalitysothatthe occurrenceofanit alarm goingoffisnot transmitted

tofirst responders.
i

fz - 108.3 Structure unfit for human occupancy. A strusturo ia unfit for human i
58 occupancy whenever the cade offical finda that such structure ia unsafe, unlawl or, }
83 because of the degroe to which the structurei in disrepair or lacks maintenance, is
£1 insanitary, verminorra infested, contains filthandcontamination,

oflacksventilation, :
i illumination, sanitaryorheatingfacilities

or thoressential equipment required by this |
i code, or because the locationofthe structure ortothe publi. !

i Extent of insect. infestation and. resultant damage to the fire and electrical2 Systems rendered. theproperty unsafeand unfitforhuman occupancy.i Improper maintenance of fire detection facilities caused frequent false
alarms, and insects are interfering with functionalityofalarm device.

i Thealarmsystem was placed into modality sothatthe occurrenceofan.54 alarm goingofis not transmitted to first responders.
3 - 108.15 Dangerous structure or promises. For the purpose of this cods, any structuredt IIAT8 considered dangerous:

8$18
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FHi © 1 Any dor, ile, peso,sew,xa trmanors ht dos
it not conformto the approvedbuilding orfirecodeof the jurisdiction as related to
i the requirements for existing buildings. .

i © Rear stairwells are too narrow for code compliance, one of which was |
damaged. aftr lost fire and is structurally unsound. Nonconforming {

i methods ofegress have beenmadefurtherfrom compliance. !

is + &. Any building or structure has been constructed, exists or is maintained in |
2 violationof any specif requirementoprobibiton applicableto such buildingor

structureprovided bytheapprovedbuildingorfirecodeofthe jurisdiction,orof |
3 any law of ordinanceto such an extent 18 to present either substantial rikof {
i Tir,buildingcollapseoranyother threatto fsandsafety. :

i Extentofinsetinfestation and.resulontdamagetothefire ond dlcirical i
58 systems.rendered.the property unsoje and unfit forhuman occupancy. i
: Improper maintenance of fire detection facilities caused frequent false t

i alarms, and insects are interfering with functionality of alarm devices. i
: Thealarm aystemwas placedintomodality so thattheoccurrence ofan i

alarm going offisnot transmittedto firstresponders.Electrical systems {
i have not been maintained; wires and electrical outlets are exposed |
if throughout the structure. i

i 0. A ung orsrt, sd o nd 1 bewe fo lng ms !
§ because of inadequate maintenance, dlapidation, decay, damage, faulty :
#4 construction or arrangement, inadequate light, ventilation, mechanical or i
£ plumbing aystem,orotherwise,

i determinedbythecode official
tobeunsanitary, i

£2 Unfitfor human habitationo in such condition that islikelytocause sickness ;
i or disease. i

£2 o Btent of insectinfestation and resultantdamagetothefireand elecirical i
5 Systems rendered the property unsafeandunfitfor human. occupancy. 3
8 Improper maintenance of fire detection facilities caused frequent false
88 ‘alarms, and insects are interferingwith functionalityof alarm devices.
: i ‘The alarm system was placed into modalityso that the occurrence of an
: alarm goingof isnottranamitted o irs responders. Electrical systems

is have not been maintained; wires and electrical outlets are exposeds throughout the structure. :
5 ~ 10. Any building or structure, because of a lack of sufficient or proper fire:
$ sesitance-rated construction, fire protection systems, electrical ayotem, fuel

connections, mechanical system, plumbing system or other cause, i determinedi iecosatmrot i pul .
"By © Fire systems rendered malfunctioning and disconnected to emergency :
| § gd services. Exposed wiring and infestation throughout building creates an

S
| tee
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i§ increased. risk of fire. Hallways are cluttered with debris and trash, !
i blocking access to fire equipment and blocking meansofegress.

& - 804.16 Everybasomont hatchway shall be maintainedtopreventthe entranceofodonts, i
3 rain and surface draining water. The Building contains hatohway(s) that do not comply {
i with this Section 804.16. |

In rearofbuilding, openings intothebasamentand electrical room areunsecure
: 3 ‘and allow for entranceofrodents.

: + 804.2 All exterior surfaces, including but not limited t, doors, door and window frames,; oa or a ed a
Fi © Exteriordoor frames, doors, windows, window framesareindilapidated i
2 condition,preventingthemfrombeingclosedorsecuredproperly. f

£ - 305.1 General. Tho interiorof a structure and equipment therein shall be maintainedin i
£ goad ropa, structurally sound andin a sanitary condition. Occupants shall keep that |
& ‘partofthestructurewhichtheyoccupyox controlin 8 leanandsanitarycondition. Every i
5 owner of a structure containing a fooming house, housckeeping units, a hotel, a t
t dormitory, two or more dwelling units or two or mors nonrosidential occupanciss, shall }
: ‘maintain, in a clean and sanitary condition, the shared or public areas of the structure |
g and exterior property. i

i The hllsaysand numerous roomsae lutedwittrashanddebris. |

£1 soot essen dpi,mito ici,ce |
5 from any accumulationofrubbish or garbage. $308.1. I
£2
i © Thehalluaysandmumerous rooms are teredwithtroshanddebris. |

£2 ~ 500.1. Infestation. All structures shall be kept free from insect and rodent infestation. i
53 ‘All structures in whichinsectsorrodentarefoundshallbe promptly exterminatedby i
5 ‘approved processes that will not bo injurious to human health. ARor extermination,
i proper precautions shall be taken to prevent reinfestation. :

3 o Inspections and visitshove identified heauy bedbugandGerman roach
x infestation.throughout the entirebuilding, including multiple unitsonall

floors, hallways, common areas, fire detection equipment and other electrical .
i outlets and conduit. which is a major safely concern. The inspection also .
5 identified rooms with heavy debris, food waste and. cuter which could be
3 harborageondfodingares.

~ 309.2 Owner. The ownerofany structure shallboresponsiblefor extermination within
the structure prior to renting or leasing the structure.

2td o Infestations in the units offered for short-term. and/or transient use.
gi Infestationsextended to commonareas.
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ii - 604.1 Dwelling Units. Al plumbing fixtures shall be properly installed and maintained
in working order, and shall be kept free from obstructions, leaks and defects and be

& capabloofperforming the function for which such plumbing fixtures are designed. All |
3 ‘Plumbingfixturesshallbe maintained in a cafe, sanitary,and functional condition. |

i © Several rooms have holes in ceiling fromleaking plumbing in thefloor above. i
|

2 - 804.3 Electrical System Hazards. Where it is found that the electrical system in a i
H structure constitutes a hazard to the occupants of the structure by reasonof inadequate |

service, improper fusing, insufficient receptacle and lighting outlets, improper wiring or !
i installation, deterioration or damage, orfor similarreasons, thecodeofficial shall equire }

thedefectsfobecorrectedto liminatothe hazard. i

Hi © Insectinfestationsextended 0 electrical outletsand fixtures;wire lef expose; ;
FH outlet boves left exposed. :

a 605.1 Installation. All electrical equipment, wiring and appliances shall be properly i
i SnInstonALsoci sien id
3 © Insect infestations extended. Lo the electrical outlets and fistures; wires left t
4 ‘exposed;oul boxeslftexposed. y

§ + 700.1 General.A safe continuousand nobsruted pthof travl shallbo provided from i
iE anypointin a buildingor structuretothepubli way. ;

i © Several roomsonthe Propertyweresocluttered that asafe,continuous,and :
if ‘unobstructed pathoftravelwasnotavailable.Several doorswerecompletely i
az blocked.No illuminatedsignsindicatingemergencyexitwere visible.Hallways :
58 andstairwayswere blockedwith debrisandrubbish and/or structurally i
88 unsoundtoallow amethodof egress |

i + 7041Genera, Al stems, devicesandxipmon to detect fecatean hae, :
£8 suppressor controla fireofanycombinationthereofshallbe maintainedinanoperable !
i condition at ll times in accordance with the International Fire Code.
2
it © Extentofinsectinfestationandresultantdamagetothefire ondelectrical
38 Systemsrenderedthepropertyunsafeandunfit for humanoccupancy.Frequent
4 false alarms causedbyimproper maintenanceoffir deection facile, fire
i extinguisher unable fo beusedbecauseacessisblocked. Insects ore nterering
§ with functionalityof alarm devices.Thealarm systemwas placed into modality
3 sothat the occurrenceofan alarm goingoff isnot transmitted to first

38 responders.

[i ofissuance of Ehia Notico and correc al vilations within twenty (20) daye of the date of
| fg fsuanco. Random spot. inspections of this property for compliance will be conducted

Te throughout this period. AFull Inspection will take place twonty (20) days from the date of
2 suancetocheck an thestatusof he repairs andcompliance .

8 i &
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Hohe cn ome ot te Qu te000Bnd pss
4 YOU MUST FILE THIS APPEAL WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS OF THE DATE OF
&: ISSUANCE

OF THIS NOTICE.
i

5:
Failure to comply with this Notioo within the time limits specified above constitutes a i
violationandis subjectto a finoofup to $300.00 per day, plusallcourt costs and reasonable {
attorney's

fees,unlessan appeal
isfledwiththe Quakertown

Borough UCCBoard
ofAppeals: |

5 ‘within twenty (20) days of the date of issuance of this Notice. Each day thata violation§ continues hallbeconsidered
aseparateoffense punishable

bythe above-described
fines and

¥ ‘penaltiss. Each violation listed aboveshallboconsidered

aseparateoffensecach punishable |
i bythe above-described

finesand penalties. In accordance with Section 106.3 ofthe Code, al |
costs incurredbythe Borough inenforcingthismatershallbe charged against the Property i

i ‘andshallbe alien upon thisproperty. I

i Youshould takethe following
action immediately:

!

i Repond 10 ms in wring wiki Sv ( days sckowloding recip of Oi |
i Notice and stating what actions you have takon or will take to bring the i
3 PropertyinViolation

nto compliance with the Code.Permitemay be required i
i forsomoofthe tome listed above. You can contact the BoroughofQuakertown

{
Code Enforcement Office to apply for all applicable permits. This response i

3 should be directed to me at the Quakertown
Borough Hall, 35 North Third :

Street, Quakertown PA 13951 or at dwilhaim@quakertown.org,
Failure to i

iE complywith this Notice mayresultinmyrecommendation
to the Borough

i
i Councilthat acivil actionbofled againstyouinCourt
if !
a2 Sincerely, ;
i8 , :

3 htsal BCO, cid |
| Building Code Offical & Zoning Officer
I ow oem2 ‘Scott MoElreo,Borough Manageri Peter Nelson, Esquire and William Oetinger, Esquire, Borough Solicitor

i554

i
S88
3i

3
il8d



i

|

ii
ii
|
|
|
HH

| “6”EXHIBIT

4]
it
ity

ii
i



Co
i
§
7 Kaplin|Stewart3 ares low

sf
i [a |Diab:GE |i SEEEE |Et vat i
i i kaocom |
i November 15, 2021 |

| Email ~ woetinger@grimtaw.com !
£ William D. Octinger, Esquire |
2 1045. 6th Street i
§ P0.Box215 i
i Persie, PA 18944 !
i RE: 17.2% Street and 8 N. Front Street. Quakertown, Pennsylvania i

£2 Dear Mr. Octinger: |

Fi] Kaplin Stewart MelffRefer& Sci, P.C. represen MT Estate Realty, LLC (MTER)who
g istheownerofthe followingthie 3)propertieslocated inQuakertownBorough(“Brough”) iiF oe Te onsThE 3 Tama oo eh Bo |
is Property”), (i) 17 N. 2nd Street. Bucks County TMP # 35-008.311.003 (2% Street |
FF Property”), and (ii) 8 N. Front Street, Bucks County TMP# 35-008-311-002 (“Front Street
8 Property”). i§z
8 Last week, the Borough issued a “Notice of Condemnation, Property Maintenance” i
2! (“Condemnation Notice”) for the West Broad Property for alleged, and unstated, violations of i
Ed the Intemational Property Maintenance Code. 1 have also received the Notice ofViolation dated }
8% November 12, 2021 (“Subsequent Violation Notice”) that was forwarded to me after hours on !§ reste 550 smc mg adsensetoope
§ Maintenance Code.

3 As part ofits enforcementofthe Condemnation Notice, the Borough evicted all tenantsof the.
i ‘West Broad Property, as well as al tenant of the 2% Stret Property and the Front Street
$ Propery. The Borough haalso prohibited METER and seman from cessing and occupying
5 the 2% Street Property and the Front Street Property.
s

58 The Condemnation Notice and the search warrant upon which the Notice is purportedly
2 predicated reference only the West Broad Property and make no reference Lo cither the 2% Street :
: Propertyor the Front iret Property. The Subsequent Violation Notice lso only referencesthe

§ Wes Broad Property and references alleged violations with ony that propery. To dat, theHH DhCdrsoy nt lee ion th 3 Suc Fry
8s or the Front Street Property.

ie rns ne
i esd "
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i
Hi ‘William D. Octinger, Esquire
it November 15,2021
5 Page _ i
3 |

Simplysated,the Boroughhas legally condemnedthe2%StreetProperty andtheFrontStreet |legal 7
Propertywithoutanynoticeorbasistodosoand has improperlyinterferedwith MTER’sand |

g i it tenants’ use and occupancyofthose propertics. |

i oramseptto MTR esp pretwyet |
3 Street Property and the Front Street Property. Otherwise, 1 will have no choice but 0 take i
i immediaconwith he Court. 1rst ht willot be necessary. |
£ ‘Additionally, neither the Condemnation Notice nor the Subsequent Violation Notice identifies |

anyissueswiththecommercial tenantattheWestBroadProperty ~Tijuana Tacos. Whilethat §
£ business is technically locatedwithintheboundariesoftheWest BroadProperty it isaseparate i= Sour the oes iepndenly om the Bi ose hot wh 1 hc or of he ;
i Condemnation Notice and Subsequent Violation Notice. There is no reason to prohibit that i
i business from occupying it business and that tenant should be permitted to occupy is leased |
: er !
: PLEASE BE GUIDED ACCORDINGLY. 3
g Sincerely,
i KAPLINSTEWARTMELOFFREITER & STEIN, P.C.
3 i
2 —_~ i
i >. < le

i ‘By: Daniel R. Utain, Esquire :

i DRUG !

§£5
sf
§
ii

£ ] §
85% i

i :
£ i £

5:
i i mms



7°

i

IT

|&
|
i
I
|
|



3
i
it Kaplin|Stewarti i omeys ai Law
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i Sen |
i Deb Gor }Bra pasa: }
£ Eidoisenton en i

| i kip com |

! i ‘November 16, 2021 |

| Email - woetinger@grimiaw.com |
& ‘William D. Octinger, Esquire |
i 104 8. 6th Street i

i PO. Box215 i
i Perkasie, PA. 18544

RE: MT Estat Realty, LLC - Notice ofViolation, Properly Maintenance, Dated
3 November13, 2031, for fhe Property Located at 100&200 West Broad :
5 Stree, Qualiertows, PA 18931, BucksCounty TMP # 35008.311.0010 !

i Dear Mr. Octinger: :

iE Kapln Stewart Meloff Retr & Stein, P.C. represents MT Estate Realty, LLC (‘MTER")
& regardingthe above-captioned“Notice ofViolation” (*Notiee”)datedNove 12, 2021, for !
ig theproperty locatedat 100 &200West BroadStreet,Quakertown, Pennsylvania, 18951, Bucks i
83 County TMP# 35-008-311-001 (“Property”).

i Please accept hs eter as MTER’s written acknowledgement requested in the Notice and is
& beingsent t0you as counselforthe Borough ofQuakertown (“Brough”). i
i 1h younow,MTERhs ied 0 condocompletevestigionofthe Property tocals J

{he sues in the Notice and perform any equied emedistion but has been prevented rom doing
50 by the Borough ind it Code Enforcement Officer, Douglas C. Wilhelm, BCO, CFL, Not
onlyhas Mr.WilhelmrefusedtorestorepowertothePropertybut he hasalsoimpededMTER’s :

5 ability to got the power restored, which is necessary to complete the inspections. In fact, :
i yesterday, Mr. Wilhelm held a private conversationwiththe independent code inspectorretained
£ 3 MTER to inspect the Property, after which conversation he inspector indicated he was no

longer willing 1 perform th inspecion. Mr. Wilhelm i clearly prevening MTER from
i eEsing he Property ad bing any ofhealeus, whic oases violation ofis
38 obligations under the International Property Maintenance Code.

i Moreover, MTER’s electrician found no evidence to support the claim of an alleged insect
& infestation in the electrical system. MTER’s electrician removed all ofthe socket covers and

28g switch covers al the Property (0 invesigate th alleged bug infesiation. His investigation
gc revealed no evidenceofany bug infestation in the electrical system. Enclosed is a copyofan
8 12 email from the electrician regarding his inspection. I is my understanding that the electricel :
$55 covers have been leftoffso that the Borough can inspect and confirm his findings.
ih nn arenefr — ni
hi Pema Rd
i aman
dat



BY
3£
i: William D. Octinger, Esquirei mee
$f Page?
£ t

Once th Borough restores powerf theProperty, MTER intends haveanexterminator inspect ii {he Property Tt wy lige op Ifttios,a alam yom ero eval th re |
protection system, and a contractor evahte the alleged condition ofthe stairwells, openings, {

i doors, hallways and doors. |
: By refusing o eons power to the Property, Mi, Wilken nd the Borough re atvly |
i preventingMTERfrom complyingwiththetemsof the Noticeandthe Intemational Property |
i Maintenance Code and s preventing MTER from esting nd protectin the Proper. |
g 1 hereby demand that the Boroughrestorethe power to the Property and grant MTER and its |
g contractors immediateaccess to inspectandascertain the conditionofthe Property. Otherwise, {
I SATE wil oldthBerna abt oramySmashesousars ao esd of He condirt, i

1 :i PLEASE BE GUIDED ACCORDINGLY. §
i Sincerely, :
& :
i KAPLINSTEWARTMELOFFREITER &STEIN, P.C. !

i Ke
3 i
ix By: Daniel R. Utsn, Esquire | J
i oR i
52 Enclosure. :
53 ; 3

I
i
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4% DanielR Utain

il rom: Thomas ington <ifirgon@ramasttoom>
|BE VendoNovber13200573

FE Daniel tin: ae Kap: Michael P. Coughlin
3 ‘Subject: Fwd: Bushhousehotel i

fom mem |
2 if

HY |
i Pleaseexcusethe brevity of this mesage aan ype errors to

Sotho Phone Cl

qoZ. |
HH From:KirkKnght<irk@landienergy.com> i

Date:November15,2021at 5:11:53 PMEST ¥

i To higion@ramscret
Hi Seatshhous ht
gz

i

Bl semoetuttemioborbomich doingTeyana
iE peson atasete festion f doisbre pees ,
i ans,
fz KirkKnight
i KS. Energy

£2:

i
i
i
i
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i28 NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION ,
il PROPERTY MAINTENANCE |

i Owner of Condemned Properly: Mr, Thomas Skiffington, MT Estate RTY LLC :

5 Malling Address: 701 West Market Stree, Perkasie, PA 18744-1161 :

i DateofIssuance: November 16, 2021 :

a Location of Condemned Property: i

i 100 8200WestBroad Street, Quakertown, PA 18951 i
és 17N, 274 Street, Quakerlown, PA 18951 :
3 8N. Front Street, Quakertown, PA 18951 :
i (BucksCounty TMPs #35-008-311-001,35-008-311-002, 35-008- i
£ 311-003, respectively) ;
8
s Delivered: In person to Owner of Record
ir TXy Regular and Cerfied Mall
i No. 7015 1520 0000 $9702280;7015 1520000059702303 i

i In accordance with Section 108 of the 2009 edition of the Intemational Property ‘
&2 Maintenance Code, adopted as the Properly Maintenance Code of :
58 Quakeriown Borough (Code) under Chapter offhe Quakertown Borough Code, H
§¢ Quakeriown Borough has found the Properly located of 100 & 200 West Broad
52 Street fo be unfit for human occupancy and hereby CONDEMNS this Property :
53 under the folowing Sections of the Code: 108.1.1. 108.12, 108.13. 108.15.1, i
5 108.158, 108.1.5.9, and 108.1.5.10. Unless andunti fheOwnerof he Condemned .
£ Properly conects fhe violations lted in he attached Nofice of Violations, his
2 Property shall be CONDEMNED and the buidings located upon the Condemned

$2 Property known as the Bush House shall be vacated immediately and shall be.
5 secured fo prevent eniry by unwanted indiiduols. Upon Condemnation, the
i Condemned Properly may not be occupied except as follows:
£
a + Adultsmayoccupythisdweling during the hours of 700a.m, fo 5:00
§ pm. only for the sole purpose of abating the violations.
i «There shail be no other activity on the Property, including cooking,

1 € sleeping. conducting other business efc., ofher than the aciivly of
I£8 ‘abating the violations.

giiHh
! 3 5
§i



¥£

i
it
i «There shall be no chidren permitted in the buidings unfi a Borough
< Codes Official approves the re-occupancy of children.
3 This Notice of Condemnation is based upon il of the violations sted in the |
z alfached Nolice of Violafion issued agains! his Condemned Properly. The |
i Condemned Property shal not be reoccupled uni al of these violations have {
g been conected. A compliance reinspection shall be conducted by this office i
5 before fhe buiing is re-occupled. Permission shail be obfained from this office i

£ before entry into the structure for repairs or cleaning.

i You havethe fight fo appeal fis Nofice fo the Quokerlown Borough UCC Board i
i ofApes. YOU MUST FILE THIS APPEAL WITHIN TWENTY (20] DAYS OF THE DATE OF :
3 i ISSUANCE OF THIS NOTICE. |

2 Failure fo comply with this Nofice and the attached Nofice of Violation within the. i
i fim limits specified above consitutes a violation and s subject foa fineofupfo
5 $300.00 per day, plus all court costs and reasonable aflomey's fees, unless an }
i appeats fled wih the Quakertown Borough UCC Board of Appeals within fwenty |
i“ 20) cays of the date of ssuance of his Notice of Condemnation. Each day that
1 a violation conlinues shall be considered a separate offense punishable by the i

3 ‘above-described fines and penalties. In accordance with Section 106.3 of the :
& Code, al costs incured by the Borough in enforcing his matter shall be charged :
i ‘againstthe Property andshallbealien uponthisproperty.

1 You should take the following action immediately: {
£8 i
& Respond to me in wiling within ive (5) days acknowledging receipt
i of this Nofice and stating what acfions you have token or wil fake fo :
& bing your properly info compliance with the Code, This response
i should be directed to me at Ihe Quakertown Borough Hall 35 North :
3 Third Sireet, Quakerlown PA 18951 or of dwihelm@quakeriown.org.
3 If you do not fake appropriate correciive action in accordance with
i his Notice of Condemnation | wil recommend fo he Borough
i Council that a civil action be fled against you in Court.

3Si Sincerely,
£

& JHU
3 CO, CF

: i suflding Code Official & Zoning Officer

| 28g CC: Property Fie
gs Scolt McEree, Borough Manager

i
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i E Borough of QuakertownGos EntocemenEmergencyManagement

/Pie MacshalsOfice :il So TadSeen
Quakertown,PA18961 =

3 "Tel: 215.536.6001
i
i NOTICE OF VIOLATION :
i PROPERTY MAINTENANCE H
£ : i
i Person Responsible for Violation: Ms. Thomas Skiffington, MT Estato RTY LLC
§ ;t ‘MailingAddress: 701 West Market Stee, Perkasie, PA 18944-1161
i Dateof Issuance: November 16, 2021

i LocationofProperty in Violation: :

100 & 200 West Broad Street, Quakertown, PA 18951 ,
& 17 N. 204 Street, Quakertown, PA 18951 !
2 8N. Front Street, Quakertown, PA 18951
s (Bucks CountyTHPe #36-008.311.001, 35-008-511.00, 36-08-31 i
§ 003, respectively)g i
ir Delivered: InpersontoOwnerofRecord
8 _X__ By Regular and Certified Mail
i 'Na7015152000005970

2280;7015 15200000 53702303
£2 i
§ InaccordancewithSection 108 of the 2009editionoftheInternational PropertyMaintenance§ Code, adopted as the Property Maintenance Code of Quakertown Borough (Code) under i
51 hapter of the Quakertown Brough Code, Quakertown Barough is issuing this Notice of
i$ ‘Violation anddemandingthatthe followingactivities being conductedinviolation ofthe Code :
£ immediately cease:

HI etcucmmbimeaevinns
$f All code sections are bolded and taken from the 2009 International Property Maintenancei Code unless oherwi noted. This Noi bein issuedinconjunction withthe inspections
3 of the Property occurring on September 7, 2021 and November 10, 2021 and other
3 information obtained bytheBoroughconcern

thecondition ofthis Property.3 fy
& - 105. General. When  structuro or equipmentiefound bythecode officialto bo unsale,or when a structure is found unfit for human occupancy, or is found unlawhul, such

. Suture shall be condemnedpuzsuant totheprovisionsof hiscode.
| 38g © Extent of inset infestation and resultant damage @ the fre and electrical
#50 systems rendered the property unsafe and unfit for human occupancy.

| 8i Improper maintenance of fire detection facilities caused frequent false

3s
Bl



i
it
i alarms, and insects are interfering

with functionality
of alarm devices.Thealarm systemwasplaced intomodalityso that the occurrenceofan& alarmgoingoff i not transmilted

tofrst responders.3 - 108.11 Unsafestructsres.
An unsafe structurei ono that.is found to bedangorous to !

i the life, health, property or safetyofthe public or the occupantsofthe structure by not
providing minimum safeguards fo protect o warn occupants in the avont, of Giro, or 3ii [pi mk sgt rte msse sn 7

£ structurally
unsafe

o ofsuchfaulty conatcuction

oFunstablefoundation,
that partial of i

152 completecollapseispossible.i i
£ ystems rendered the propertyunsafeondunfitfor human occupancy.

:
EH] Improper maintenance

offire detection facilities caused frequent false }
alarms, and. insects are interfering

with functionality
ofalarm devices.2 Thealarm systemwasplacedintomodality

sothattheoccurrence
of an

I alarm going offisnottransmitted
tofirstresponders.

{

HH © 1081.3 Untafe equipment, Unsato csprmen non any Slr Stingcqipment, i
i clovator, moving stairway, electricalwiring ordovics, flammabloliquidcontainersor

:
otherequipmenton thepremises

orwithinthe tructuro whichisinsuch disrepair
oF

£3 ‘condition that suchequipment
is ahazardto life, health, propercyorsafetyofthepublic §

88 oroccupantsofthepremisesorstructure.
;

gt o Extentofinsectinfestation
and resultdomogeto thefire ond electrical ;

if systems.rendered.theproperty unsafeand unfitfor humor,occupancy.
{

£ Improper maintenance
offire detection. facilities caused frequent false !

Hi ‘alarms, andinsectsareinterfering
withfunctionality

ofalarmdevices.£3 The alarmsystem wasplaced intomodality
sothattheoccurrence

ofan. )
i alarm goingoffi not transmitted

o firstresponders.
:

£2 - 108.3 Structure unfit forhumanoccupancy.
A structureis unfitfor human i

E occupancy whenever thecodaoficial
finda thatsuch atructure is unsafe, unlawtul or, §

st becauseofthe degree to which the structure is in disrepair or lacks maintenance,
is !

§ insanitary,
vermin or rat infested,contains ithand contamination,

o lacksventilation,
:

i illumination,
sanitary

or heatingfacilites or other essential equipmentrequiredby
thiscode,orbecatusethe location ofthe structureortothepublic.

8 o Extent of insect infestation
and resuliant damage to the fire ond electricalH systema rendered the property unsafe and unfitfor human.occupancy.3 Improper maintenance

of fire detection facilities caused frequent false
5 alarms, and insects are interfering

with functionality
ofalarm devices.gd ‘Thealarmsystem was placed intomodality sothatthe occurrenceof

an
34 alarmgoing

offisnot transmitted
to first responders.i

£ + 108.15 Dangerous
structureorpromises.

Forthepurposeofthiscode, any structure1 or premisos that has any or il of the conditions or defect described: below shall be
[BH Condor dangerous:Jt
i]
835
i3
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i
i 1Any doo, sil,pasnogoway, airway,ext oho mes of egress that dons
% notconform totheapprovedbuilding o frecodeofthe jurisdiction asrelated to
32 therequirementsforexisting buildings. i

o Rear stairwells are too narrow for code compliance, ane of which was i
damagedafterlastfire andissiructurally unsound. Nonconforming i

£2 methodsofegresshavebeenmadefurtherfromcompliance. i3 |
g - 8. Any building or structure has been constructed, exista or is maintained in i

vilation of any pecifcrequirementorprohibition applicable tosuch buildingor |
structureprovidedbythe approvedbuildingor firecodeofthejurisdiction,or of i

i any law or ordinance to such an extent as  prooentoithor a substantial rik of i
i fire,buildingcollapeeoFanyotherthreattolifeandsafety. ‘

iH o Extentofinsetinfstotion and resultantdamageto thefire and electrical i
ii systems rendered the property unsafeandunfitforhuman occupancy. :
8 Improper maintenanceoffire detection. facilities caused frequent false i
H alarms,andinsectsareinterferingwithfunctionalityofalarm devices. {
g ‘Thealarmsystemwasplacedinto modalityso that theoccurrenceofan
£2 alarmgoingoffis not transmittedtofirstresponders. Electricalsystems §
58 have not beenmointained; wiresandelectrical outlets are exposed :
gt throughoutthe structure. ;
if +. Abuildingorstructure,used ar intendedtobeused for dwelling purposes, :
§ because of inadequate maintenance, dilapidation, decay, damage, faulty :

if construction or arrangement, inadequate light, ventilation, mechanical or i
23 plumbing system,orotherwise, ie dotorminedbythe odooficial to beunsanitary, i
5 anit fo human habitationorin such &conditionthatis likely to causesickness
i ordisease. ;

52 o Estentofinsect infestationand resultantdamageto the fre ond electrical :
1] systema rendered. theproperty unsofeandunfitforhuman occupancy. :
5s Improper maintenanceoffiredetection.facilitiescausedfrequentfalse
1 alarms,andinsectsareinterferingwithfunctionalityofalarmdevices.
3 ‘The alarm systemwasplacedintomodalitysothattheoccurrenceofan
2 alarm goingoff is nottransmitiedtofirstresponders. Electricalsystems
i havenotbeen maintained;wiresand electrical outlets areexposed
i throughoutthestructure.

i 10, ty ingorsr,eno akofsiftpe
3 resitance-xatad construction, fire protection systems, lectrical system, fuel
3 connections, mechanical ote, plumbingayotem or other cause,i determined
i bythecodeoficialtobo a threa to feo health

a5 o Fire systems rendered malfunctioning and disconnected to emergency
I 83 services. Exposedwiringand infestation throughout building creates an.

i
fe

Bi38



“ot
Bi
2

i increasedriskoffire. Hallwaysareclutteredwithdebrisandtrash, :
3 blockingaccess to fire equipment andblockingmeansofegress.
£5 ,
38 - 804.16Everybasement hatchwayshall bemaintainedtopreventthe entranceofrodents, |
H rain and surface draining water. The Building contains hatchway(s) that donotcomply |
i ‘with thia Socion 304.16. {

&  Inrear of building,openingsintothebasementand elelrial oomaeunsecure |
52 nd alow for entranceo rodents |
i 1008 Altri econ, din tt ini dc,Gn dino vc, |
5 cornices,porches,trim,balconies,decksandfoncesshallbemaintainedin goodcondition. i

gi © Esteriordoor frames, doors, windows,windowframes arein dilapidated |
€ ‘condition, preventing them from beingclosed orsecured properly.

i + 303GenselThs fairsrch ad pmentteri hallbe sndin :
§ 00d repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. Occupants shall keep that i

‘part th tructure which they occupy or control n clean andsanitarycondition. Bory :
& owner of a structure containing a rooming house, housekeeping units, a hotel, a i
B dormitory, twoormore dwellingunitsor twoormorenonresidential occupancies, shall {
5 ‘maintain,in acleanand sanitarycondition,thesharedorpublicareasofthestructure !
i andexterior property. ‘
i © Thehallwaysandnumerousroomsare clutteredwithtrashanddebris. i

1 A. :
from any accumulationof rubbish or garbage. §808.1.

2 i
i © Thehallwaysandnumerous roomsare clutlered with trashanddebris. :

§2 ~ 809.1. Infestation. All structures shall be kept fee frominsectand rodent infestation. .
: AN structures in which insetsorodents ars found shall be promptly exterminated by i
3 approved processes that will not bo injurious to human health. After extermination, !
£ ‘proper precautions shall be taken topreventreinfestation.

$ Teincdiin ow iden eybd ou odGorman och
£ infestation throughout the entire building, including muliiple unite on oll
i floors, hallways, common areas, fire detection equipment and other electrical
$ outletsand.conduit which is a majorsafety concern. Theinspecion also

dentfidroom withheat debris, oodwaste and. chulerwhichcouldbe
3 horborageandfeedingareas.

i ~ 309.2 Owner, The ownerofaay structure shall be responsible for extarmination within
i so ania ox io ts.
1 © Infestationsinthe units offered for shorttermandor transient.use.
| 8 Infestationsextended to commonarecs.

oh
| Bl
i §i
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il + 5041 Dwelling Units. All plumbing fixtures shal boproperly installed and maintained
i] in working ordr, ana sha] be kept on rom obsrucion, lak and def and So i
sz capableof pesforming the function or which such plumbing fixtures ve designed. Al i

Plumbingfixtures hall be maintainedin safe, sanitary, and functional conditon. !
§ Several roomshaeRolesiscling fromleakingplumbinginthe floor above. |
i + 6043 Electrical System Hasards. Whoro it is found that tho clectrial eystem in a£ ee Sr Be

service, improper fusing, insulTiion receptacle and lighting outlets, improper wiring or {
installation,deteriorationo damage,or forsimilar reasons, theood offical shall require |

: the defect obocorrected teliminatathehazard. }
i © Tnsctinfestationsextendedtoelectrical outletsandfstures;wives letexposed; |
i outlet bases Left exposed. :
HH + 605.1 Installation. A ccc equipment, wiring and appre hall bo properly i
i inataled and maintainedna safeand approved manner. |
i © Insectinfestationsextended lo the elctical ulesondfitures;wiresleft }
5 exposed;outletbases lf exposed. i
F - 702.1 General. A safe, continuous and unobstructedpathoftravelshellbeprovidedfrom i
te aaypointin a bidingorstructure tothepublic way.
&
33 © SeveralroomsonthePropertyweresoclutered that asafe,continuous,and i

Hi unobstructedpath of travelosnotavilable.Severaldoorswerecompletely
35 eothmot ne dialingem gencyent wer ible Hshvata
ie andstairwayswereblocked withdebris and.rubbishand/or siracturlly
82 unsound to allow amethodofegress. :
g£2 + 704.1 General. Al systems, devices ndsquipmenttodetect fir, actual analarm,or :
51 ppeseofcontrol» re ofany combinationthereofshal ve maintained in an operable i
FH wat oreo FreGe
i Baten ofinsect infestation and. resulantdamagelo the fire and electrical
£3 systemsrenderedthe propertyunsofeandunfit forhumanoccuponcy. Frequend
$5 folse alarmscausedby improper mointenanceoffiredetectionfacilities,fire
€ Catinguisher unabletobeusedbecause accessis blocked, Insects or interfering.
3 “eth functionalityofalor device.Thelarmeystemwasplocedintomodality
5 Sothat theoccurrence ofanalorm goingoffisnol ronsmiited tofirt
& revonrs.
i Youarotocommon coroctionsofthes vications within seventy-two (72) hoursofthe date
§ ofissuance of this Notice and correct all violations within twenty (20) days of the date of
i os nape of tn propery lo somisnc wi bn andund
gel throughoutthisperiod. A Full Inspectionwil takeplacetwenty(20) days fromthedateof

| [4H issuaneatochock onthe statusofthe repaire and compliance.i :

i 83%
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2% You have therightto appeal thie Notice to the Quakertown Borough UCC BoardofAppeals.
2 ‘YOU MUST FILE THIS APPEAL WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS OF THE DATE OF 4

3F ISSUANCEOF THIS NOTICE. !

Hl oesce eh i tei 0m te ctsc
& ‘violation andis subjectto afineofupto $300.00per day, plusallcourtcosts andreasonable
25 attorneysfees, unlessan appeal sfiled withthe Quakertown Borough UCCBoard ofAppeala i
£2 within twenty (20) days of the date of issuance of this Notice. Each day that a violation 3

z continuedshallbe considered aseparateoffense punishablebytheabove-describedfinosand i
enatics, Bach violation sted above shalbconsidered separate offenss cach punishable |
3the above dtcribed finesand penalties. InaccordancewithSection 106.3oftheCode, all © 3

i cast incurredb theBorough i enforcingthis atta shal bo charged againstthe Property :
& i andshallbe alienuponthisproperty.

:
i :
I You should take tho following action immediatly: |

{ Respond to me in writing within five 5) days acknowledging xeciptofthis :
Notes and stating what actions you have taken or wil take to bring the :

& ‘Property in Violation intocompliancewith the Code. Permits may be required i

2: forsomeoftheitems listedabove. Youcancontact the Boroughof Quakertown |
: Code Eaforcament Offic to apply for all applicable permit. Thi response

shouldbedirectedto me atthe QuakertownBorough Hall, 35 North Third :
i Street, Quakertown PA. 18961 or at dvwilheln@auskertown.ozg.

Failure to :
iE comply with this Notico may result io my recommendation to the Borough i
2 Councilthat acivilactionbe filedagainst youinCourt.
i :
i Sincerely, :

i PET dhol3 . Wilhelm, BGO, {
53 BuildingCodeOfficial

& ZoningOfficer

J
‘Scott McElree, Borough Manager

3 Peter Nelson, Esquire and William Octinger, Bsquire, Borough Solicitor
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